IN—Y T wh

S_7200B PARTS BOOK

FRIALIFFSATEBARIYIOY
SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE STRAIGHT LOCK STITCHER WITH

THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

= OE M IFEERIEL Parts Navigation TIZE L =12+ FEF, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BXIRDRT

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. S-7200B-

3RV + Widg
E 4: AVY + FEE + SR

0: MEMRMY 1T
B EIRSA547

5: R RS14547

S: &Y - #EMA
3. HEYIHA

5. EMA



Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. S-7200B-

3: Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse
4:

: Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse + Thread Wiper

0: Minimum lubrication type
3: Semi dry type

5: Complete dry type

S: Light-weight Materials & Difficult-to-sew Materials
3: Medium-weight materials

5: Heavy-weight materials



N—Y Ty ZFIAIZERLT

. COXKIE. 2006 F04A DT —REDVWTHERESNTZLDTY,

2. WRERIEFELBLICHREEESNDGEEAHYFET
3. MBI THIET SEMI(E. IR TRLTHYET,

i

P2.
P3.
P4.

- »n @1 O

Spl.
Sp2.

Z £ r X ¢ T © m mMm O O W »

B

B 207 3 L
CBHE RTEEMR e

3
FEYBARR oo

CEREIFRRR e

S T 3 L
DVERRBR oo

AGRTBRR e
3T 1 < [ —
CREBBRR s
RUIVEE ..
CREBOBIR e
g7 N Y S
caArvba—LRY IR E—RER

AURA—ILRY D RABRR o
AUA—ILARY T RBEE o
avka—ILiRy I RE %R

(C 1% - |17 ) L

BRAYTFEEE e
CHERRAYTFRR e
CBERBR e
CBHRZ LTy ERF

(€ = D117 RO

ATBERRBR e

AR —ER (BERM) e
TR R—ER (FTAIARED e

11
17
19
21
23
27
29
31
35
37

41
43

45
47
49
51

55

Sp3.

Sp4.

Spb.

Gal.

Ga2.

Ga3.

Ga4.

Gabd.

Gab.

Gal7.

Ga8.

Ga9.

s A
Wa. =13

AR R —ER (PER) e 61

R R —ER @ —ARE) ... 62

HEBIE A — 5

50 2 o a2 3 ) 63

T—oa—E

GE-FEYA : 3KE) oo 64

F—Uthm—ER

GE-pEMA - 3KE) o 65

T—om—Ex

(3R : 3R oo 66

T—o8m—E

BRM-FRMA : AE) o 67

T—om—E

GE-FEYA : 4E) o 68

F—om—E

CE-FEYA : 4E) o 69

T—oa—E

CE-hEMA : 4E) o 70

TF—om—E

CE-thEMA : 4E) o 71

F—om—E

(R Y 5 4 - ) 72
20 Y| 73

| O 74



Notes for using this parts book

1 This book was prepared based on information available in April 2006.

2 Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3 Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

A

B.

Z 2 r X « I O mMmm 9o

N

Sp1
Sp2

CONTENTS

. Machinebody ................coooiiii 1 Sp3. Different parts list (For China) ....................

Needle bar and Sp4. Different parts list

thread take-up mechanism ................... 3 (For General eXport) .........ccccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeiieinnns
. Presser foot mechanism ........................ 7 SpS. Different parts list
. Feed mechanism ................................... 11 (For Europe & Canada) ...............................
. Knee lifter mechanism ........................... 17 Ga1. Gauge parts list
. Quick reverse mechanism .................... 19 (Light & medium-weight materials : 3BROW) ............
. Rotary hook mechanism ....................... 21 Ga2. Gauge parts list
. Lubrication ... 23 (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW) ............
. Threading mechanism ........................... 27 Ga3. Gauge parts list
. Bobbin winder mechanism ..................... 29 (Heavy-weight materials : 3ROW) .........................
. Thread trimmer mechanism ................. 31 Ga4. Gauge parts list
. Tension release mechanism .................. 35 (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW) ..
. Thread wiper mechanism ..................... 37 Gab5. Gauge parts list
. Control box and motor mechanism ........ 39 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ............
. Control box mechanism ........................ 41 Gab6. Gauge parts list
. Control box mechanism ......................... 43 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ............
. Control box mechanism (Option parts) .. 45 Ga7. Gauge parts list
. Knee switch mechanism ........................ 47 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ............
. Quick reverse switch mechanism ........ 49 Ga8. Gauge parts list
. Power supply equipment mechanism ... 51 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ............
. Presser foot lifting set mechanism Ga9. Gauge parts list

(Option parts) ..........cccooevveieieeeieeeee 53 (Heavy-weight materials : 4AROW) .........c.cccocevinnene,
. Accessories ............cooiiiiiii . 55 Wa. Warning labels ..............ccccoooiiiiii,
. Different parts list (For Japan) .............. 59 INdeX .o
. Different parts list (For USA) ................ 60

67



A . £1&B81% / Machine body

<-[158S, -[153H
| For "-[158 & -[ 153" >

o

S-7200B-050



A. E1KBE{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1106001 1|FVoOF1IR STAND R
2 SA1107001 2|F Y OFIL STAND L
3 SA4259001 1|E-2H/\- MOTOR COVER
4 062501216 3|F~Ra5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
5 SA1105001 1HI74M44 SIDE PLATE
6 062501216 7|7FR2a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
7 104450101 2|3 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8
8 104450101 1|3 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8
9 S32263001 1|3 Lt>85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5
10 104450101 1|3 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8
11 104449001 2|3 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
12 117936001 1|3 Lt294 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
13 S09621151 IPEEEE ] RULER PLATE
14 062400616 1[F~34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
15 SA2170001 1|FVIF1IRF STAND RF
<-05S, -O053H> <For"-[15S & -[153">
16 S45050001 1|IRP<-% MARK, RP
<B&m> <For Japan only>
17 SA2040001 1SRNV FAIA4. T4 LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<B& MmN > <Except for Japan>
17 SA2041001 1SRNV FAIALFAOITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
S-7200B-050




B . §t#F - KF¥EEA{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

(Sal
~
=€
()]
—_—
(S
N
(o]
w

623255 _
(' -~

83 IQ\ 84
| 65\|
| 660> |64

N e — — — — ——

S-7200B-101



B. #t#% - X#LREH{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7209101 1979953 UPPER SHAFT ASSY
2 S23651001 3|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 S$25235001 1o ART8 SCREW M8
4 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107RkY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
5 SA1120001 1A FIEI)Y BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
6 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<-0O03F> <For"-0003">
7 SA7212101 1R h Y52 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
8 SA7625001 NNIRDIS5H NEEDLE BAR CRANK
9 140004001 1 AR3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
10 SA2422001 1S ART357L SCREW, SM3.57L
11 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
12 SA2161001 1[FH WASHER
13 048060342 1|FAJEG RETAINING RING E6
<-0O005FH> <For"-005">
14 SA7222101 1\YRIL A2 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
15 SA7626001 NANIRD9SH NEEDLE BAR CRANK
16 140004001 12 ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
17 SA2422001 1 ART35TL SCREW, SM3.57L
18 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4
19 SA2161001 v ES WASHER
20 048060342 1|FAE6 RETAINING RING E6
<-0O33[@> <For"-0033">
21 SA7227101 1RSI A YD I3 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
22 SA7625001 1\URDHZH NEEDLE BAR CRANK
23 140004001 1 AR3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
24 SA2422001 1S ART357L SCREW, SM3.57L
25 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4
26 SA2161001 1| A= WASHER
27 048060342 1|FATJEG RETAINING RING E6
28 SA7654001 1|2 AR M3X5 SCREW M3X5
<-O00sA> <For"-O00S">
29 SA7234101 1R A YD o3 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
30 SA7627001 NNIRDIS5H NEEDLE BAR CRANK
31 140004001 12 AR3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
32 SA2422001 1S ART357L SCREW, SM3.57L
33 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
34 SA2161001 A ES WASHER
35 048060342 1|FATJEG RETAINING RING E6
36 SA7654001 1S AR TM3X5 SCREW M3X5
<-453FH> <For "-453">
37 SA7238101 1|/\)RILVhoYH o3 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
38 SA7625001 1N)RDIS529 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
39 140004001 12 AR3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
40 SA2422001 1S ART357L SCREW, SM3.57L
41 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
42 SA2161001 1[FH R WASHER
43 048060342 1|FATJEG RETAINING RING E6
44 SA7654001 1S AR M3X5 SCREW M3X5
45 SA7239101 1| RbyN-EY STOPPER PIN
46 012500536 1|7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
47 012061036 2|7FEZ6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
48 102630001 1R T7UFA4hoa< NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
49 *P. 49 1R NEEDLE BAR
50 SA2194201 1|/\RD A% )LU NEEDLE BAR BUSH U
S-7200B-101




B . §t#F - KF¥EEA{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

(Sal
~
=€
()]
—_—
(S
N
(o]
w

623255 _
(' -~

83 IQ\ 84
| 65\|
| 660> |64

N e — — — — ——

S-7200B-101



B. #t#% - X#LREH{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY oES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0O0s,-O003A> <For"-O00OS & -0O00O3">

51 SA1138101 1/ \JARIAZILD NEEDLE BAR BUSH D
<-0O005A> <For"-O005">

52 SA1139101 1/ \JARIA2)LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH D

53 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

54 062500616 1[F~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

55 140553102 NTHEITYFRARTI18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

56 SA1140001 1NYExTV-U% JOINT UNIT

57 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

58 SA2250001 1324229 7-)U TIMING PULLEY, U

59 S38712001 117502 FLANGE

60 S38713100 177> FAN

61 SA2404001 3|F Y 24X35DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X35

62 151594001 NNIRDANT T4 NEEDL BAR THREAD GUIDE

63 151267001 2(H 572437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

64 180018151 1NARYAEH2 SLIDE PLATE ASSY

65 114561001 NARYALBIZHR SPRING, PLATE

66 122771051 2|2 ART2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

67 SA1143001 1289993 LOWER SHAFT ASSY

68 SA1144001 112950 LOWER SHAFT

69 SA1145001 1|#<<972/76301ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6301ZZNR

70 048120142 1|bADS9379C12 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C12

71 S$25401100 1NAAILT-IL OIL SEAL

72 SA1317001 1NAAIL-IL OIL SEAL

73 SA1166001 PPV E I H LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY

74 $23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

75 SA2251001 1124325 7-1)D TIMING PULLEY, D

76 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

77 SA2378001 2|hH48 SPACER 4.8

78 SA1150001 NRTYTTYo 93 BEARING BUSH ASSY

79 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

80 SA2252001 (EEENZ/RN S TIMING BELT

81 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

82 SA2254101 1NBDTAZIL LOWER SHAFT BUSH

83 *P.59 UAVEE NEEDLE PLATE

84 *P.59 UEYPZAY NEEDLE

S-7200B-101




C . 2 B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

-\

f( 1

(o

(€

S-7200B-201




C. 8 % B4% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s, -O003[A/> <For"-O00S&-0O003">

1 SA1171001 1|AHTRY PRESSER BAR
<-0O005A> <For"-O005">

1 SA1173001 1A Y TRY PRESSER BAR

2 SA7242001 1A YR AL PRESSER BAR BUSH

3 062500616 1|7R35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

4 026050136 1|ESHHRaH4E5 WASHER PLAIN S 5

5 SA1174001 1AHTFIADEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

6 SA7607001 1A ZNNRToFA SPRING GUIDE
<-0O003A> <For"-0O003">

7 S13561101 1|AHYT/\*% PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-0O005A> <For"-0O005">

7 141728001 1|AHYT/\% PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-0O00sA> <For"-O00OS">

7 147514001 1|AHT/\% PRESSER BAR SPRING
<BRMA SS> < For” difficult to sew materials” SS>

7 S42893001 FH I/ PRESSER BAR SPRING
<BRMA S> < For” difficult to sew materials” S>

7 SA2348001 FH I/ % PRESSER BAR SPRING

8 140407001 1|HH+R WASHER
<-0O003A> <For"-O00O03">

9 153037201 11479 ITH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 SA2836101 11492 PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-GUARD
<-0O005A> <For"-O0005">

9 145157101 1|AHITH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

9 150789101 11AHxTo= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 SA2837101 1|75 xTo= PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-GUARD
<-0O00sA> <For"-0O00O1S">

9 S35777101 11452 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 SA2433101 1|1AHxTo= PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-GUARD

11 S13385001 1|2 ART3.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10

12 SA1176001 1A TTFTHLIN-9=2 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER ASSY

13 SA1177001 1A T75 L/~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

14 SA1178001 1\eF 75 LU hY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

15 SA1179001 1Fo%T5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

16 SA3980001 1|eFTFTHLIN- KNEE LIFTER LEVER

17 SA1181001 1WA ITTTLIN-DY PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT

18 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

19 SA1182001 1NARILAARDZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

20 SA1183001 1AL AR TENSION RELEASE PLATE

21 SA1184001 1NARILATY AT AR T-RELEASE SELECTION PLATE

22 018400532 1|7 F R ILkax5 BOLT SOCKET M4X5

23 025040232 1MeSYHRFa4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

24 SA1186001 1AH 7T L=\ P-BAR LIFTER LEVER SPRING

25 S07350001 1| FH % WASHER PLAIN

26 048050342 2|k ATJES RETAINING RING E5

27 SA1179001 1(Fo2T5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

28 SA2165001 1F2 426 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

29 SA1190001 1Y T7HRD KNEE LIFTER BAR

30 SA1179001 NEESL SHOULDER SCREW, M5

31 S31006001 1|1AY 745573 LIFTING LEVER

32 S39051001 1|FRHH335X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

33 S45837001 "NAY 7T oI5 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK

34 SA2778201 1242 H-H-F FINGER GUARD

35 025350132 1eSYHRaD35 WASHER PLAIN S 3.5

36 SA1175001 1FIEYRTFTYRMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

37 SA8005001 1A TARIT XS PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY

38 062401216 1[F+~R34X12 SCREW PAN M4X12

S-7200B-201




C . 2 B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

-\

f( 1

(o

(€

S-7200B-201




C. 8 % B4% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY oES NAME OF PARTS RM
39 SA8004001 NAHYIARIT+ PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET
40 SA1193001 1|7RJLR3X7.5 BOLT M3X7.5
41 SA1189101 1| FIA7EIRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW M6
42 021060306 11327 vhk6 NUT 3 M6
S-7200B-201

10



D . X B8{% / Feed mechanism

LILISH
[For"-13 & -[][]5" >

<-003, -

—_———————————

&
Ic\&&
115

1

118—8&

S-7200B-202

1



D. 1% Y B81% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s, -O00s58> <For"-O00O3&-00015">
1 SA7243001 NAD)ARYE AV ILHS STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY
2 SA4494001 1|2 ART4.76 SCREW SM4.76
3 108549001 11024 ORING
<-0O00sE> <For"-O0OS">
4 SA7246001 NAD)ARYE AV ILHS STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY
2 SA4494001 1|2 AR T4.76 SCREW SM4.76
3 108549001 11024 ORING
5 S50098101 1ABVLAFXAEY POSITIONING PIN
6 100328001 1 ABUAFFAED AR NOTCH SPRING
7 SA7249101 NA2I)FIAIEYFI3 FEED REGULATOR ASSY
8 SA7250101 1A ) FIAIEYF FEED REGULATOR
9 142374100 1|FS4Tvsa BUSH DRY :L=20
10 SA2849001 11¥FUhTHLOhY F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD
11 151308102 1lLohrTH125 STUD, 125
12 012500536 1[7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
13 SA7635001 NAD)Farsevxsy FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
14 012060536 2|7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
15 SA1206001 NATOXALIN-% REVERSE SEWING SHAFT
16 S25469100 2|FS547vsa BUSH DRY :L=12
17 025100132 1|lESHHRIID10 WASHER PLAIN S 10
18 048080342 1|k ATES RETAINING RING E8
19 SA1207001 11hoH SPACER
20 062500816 2|3 ~a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
21 SA7321001 1A XA\~ REVERSE LEVER
22 062501416 1|+ ~Ra5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
23 SA1209001 PR EVACTAE 3 REVERSE LEVER SPRING
24 153132000 11F-/0>Fa2-J NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
25 SA1210001 NANVRILDIITHZ HANDLE SHAFT ARM ASSY
26 SA1211001 1UNVRLDOOT HANDLE SHAFT ARM
27 156958021 NRAANAF ) TH FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT
28 012500536 1[7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
29 018501636 1(7F7RILE5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
30 SA2854001 11FVhTFTHH= FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ASSY
31 SA2850101 UED VRS2l bad FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ARM
32 SA1214101 1|1 F)hIXSH FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
33 018501436 1|7 F7RILR5X14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14
34 SA2851001 1AV UEY ECCENTRIC PIN
35 012500536 17+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
36 SA7252001 1NFVAIFTHAZILR FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH(R)
37 SA7253001 NFVAIFDHAZ)IL FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH(L)
38 012060536 1|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
39 SA1269001 1NAAILI-IL OIL SEAL
40 SA1217101 1 FIAIFLUHUSHS CONNECTING ROD S ASSY
41 S31899251 11FVhTFLoHhUS F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD S
42 SA1218001 1NFVHhIFDOVET FEED REGULATOR SHAFT JOINT
43 151308102 1|LvhrS9125 STUD, 125
44 012500536 17+ ES55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
45 SA7323201 1FUhIFVHII3 FEED REGULATOR UNIT
46 SA7324201 11 &UhTHH= FEED REGULATOR ASSY
47 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
48 SA1223001 NRANAF )LV hY LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD
49 SA7254001 U PZP¥ LINK SHAFT
50 012500536 2|7F+ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
51 S16335001 NRAANAF V953 LEVEL FEED LINK ASSY
52 S16337001 NRAANAFHYITIVIH2 FEED ROCKER ARM LINK ASSY
53 156958021 NRAANATHYITTH FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT
54 SA1225001 NRANAT D) 9T FEED ROCK ARM
55 048040342 1|k ATJE4 RETAINING RING E4
S-7200B-202

12




D . X B8{% / Feed mechanism

LILISH
[For"-13 & -[][]5" >

<-003, -

—_———————————

&
Ic\&&
115

1

118—8&

S-7200B-202

13



D. 1% Y B81% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s, -O0005H > <For"-O00O3 &-O0O5">
56 SA1263001 RAANAAD D)o RDOYE ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
57 S25236001 2|7 FEZS6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
<-O00sA> <For"-O00S">
56 SA1261001 NRAANAADD )R Y F ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
57 S25236001 2|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
58 S12915001 1=-FILTHH 425 ROLLER BEARING, RADIAL 25 :RED
59 S25321001 1|LohoxrHxT HOLDER
60 062350616 2|7 ~135X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
61 062501416 1+ ~Ra5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
62 SA1226101 1|1FJAToIL FEED REGULATOR SHAFT, L
63 104449001 1|3 LtE2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
64 SA1227101 11FYhXFHH5IToH FEED REGULATOR SUPPORT SHAFT
65 SA1228001 1|3 Lt145 RUBBER CAP, 14.5
66 012060536 2|7 FEZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
67 SA1229101 1|7 FrART6RAY SET SCREW (FT) M6X6
68 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
69 SA2377001 1|3 LtEoIR)IL RUBBER CAP LABEL
70 S34352101 1|3 L+t2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
71 SA1230001 NRANAFH)DHH=2 FEED ROCK SHAFT ASSY
72 SA1231001 NRANAF )Y FEED ROCK SHAFT
73] SA2162001 117Uk FELT
74 SA7255001 1|4 292 45)LR FEED SHAFT BUSH(R)
75 SA1237001 1AAILI-IL OIL SEAL
76 SA1233101 1AV A2)LL FEED SHAFT BUSH L
77 012060536 17+ EZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
78 156243021 1NAOIVCHRSAR) T THRUST RING
79 048150142 1|FAT 493 C15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
80 SA1234001 1|1t YhAT-92 SET SCREW COLLAR
81 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67R) A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
82 014300432 1|7 FHHR=3x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3Xx4
83 SA1238401 1A HIZTA9=2 FEED BAR ASSY
84 SA1239201 1AoUF A FEED BAR
85 SA7330001 1RAANAFDIFADT FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM
86 158722001 1|FH 4.2 WASHER PLAIN 4.2
87 SA1242001 1|72 AYRI5XT SET SCREW 5X7
88 SA7257001 2|2 ARTBX12 SCREW 5X12
<-O003A> <For"-O003">
89 S02742001 1|A21UN FEED DOG
90 SA2345001 1A 421) 8 FEED DOG
<-0O005A> <For"-O005">
89 S02743001 1|A21)\ FEED DOG
90 150793001 1|A21UN FEED DOG
<-O00sA> <For"-O00S">
91 S02748001 1|4%')/5AB FEED DOG, AB
92 SA2346001 1|A2Y FEED DOG
S-7200B-202

14




D . X B8{% / Feed mechanism

LILISH
[For"-13 & -[][]5" >

<-003, -

—_———————————

&
Ic\&&
115

1

118—8&

S-7200B-202

15



D. 1% Y B81% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0O003[@> <For"-O00O03">
93 SA1245101 1oAD5A )3 F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
94 SA1247001 (PP DPESIES ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
95 S25236001 2|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
96 S25339201 1WAV EAITAYT FEED BAR ARM PRESSER
97 062300616 2|7 ~13X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
<-0O00sA> <For"-O00OS8">
98 SA1253101 1oADHTA )3 F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
99 SA1254001 (PP DPESIES ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
95 S25236001 2|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
96 S25339201 1WAV EAITAYT FEED BAR ARM PRESSER
97 062300616 2|7 ~13X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
<-0O005A> <For"-O005">
100 SA1250101 1oADTA G2 F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
101 SA1251001 (PP UPESIES ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
95 S25236001 2|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
96 S25339201 1"NAIIVEFADTAY T FEED BAR ARM PRESSER
97 062300616 2|7 ~13X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
102 100080004 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-44X6.5
103 SA2401001 oao5A o) ooFx45=2 LIFTING FEED SHAFT UNINT
104 SA1242001 1|7 A< AIRIEXT SET SCREW 5X7
105 014300432 1|7+ oHR=3x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3x4
106 S47508101 1154 )LayoL/- DIAL LOCK LEVER
107 S39830101 1|FA4vILayoL/N-/\% SPRING
108 SA7422001 118avoL/1N-E> ROCK LEVER PIN
109 SA2347001 1|7RJL5X16 BOLT M5X16
110 021500316 13 a5vhk5 NUT 3 M5
111 SA2295201 1IN\ RBTHTH2 SPRING HOOK ARM ASSY
112 S23651001 2|7 FHEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
113 S25427101 1|74 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
114 SA3152001 1|lEX /AR SPRING ASSY
115 SA2294101 (== TAES SPRING
116 SA3114001 1 EZILFa-T VINYL TUBE
117 SA2293101 A SNV e SPRING SET PLATE
118 062500816 2(F~"05X%8 SCREW PAN M5X8
119 048100142 1|FAT 24935 C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
S-7200B-202

16




E . B _E(FBI{% / Knee lifter mechanism

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

S-7200B-203

17



E. A EIFB81% / Knee lifter mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S35821021 1l 7TH3 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

2 146039021 1eF7TYET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

3 100463021 1(4hHHRILET.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

4 S$35820021 1[7RJL+5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20

5 104619022 1eF 75 E2To9 KNEE LIFTER BAR

6 S34756021 1e¥ 7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

7 114967021 1|7 TRV KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
8 110087021 1| JLR5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

9 S31885001 1|7 TH/\- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
S-7200B-203

18



W #ERE{% / Quick reverse mechanism

F.

S-7200B-205

19



F. 1% $%R81% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY oES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1399201 NEXITUIL/ARIS QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 154729001 117700 PLUNGER

3 154730001 1|k ATJETS RETAINING RING E15

4 154731000 1T LARY/IN- RUBBER STOPPER

5 SA1258001 1NIL/ARF A SOLENOID BASE

6 062500816 3|+ ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

7 062061016 2|F~R36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

8 SA2852001 1YL /ARL - SOLENOID LEVER

9 SA2844101 1NVL/ARLIN-29 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 SA2848001 112 Ybh3-U3 SET COLLAR ASSY

11 012500536 2|7 EZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
12 SA2992001 1|LorIEY PIN

13 153138001 ARZES WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

14 048060142 1|bADTS9377C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
15 SA2286001 113 LoV 3ay RUBBER CUSHION

16 012060536 1[7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
17 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7200B-205

20



G . /£ Bk / Rotary hook mechanism

<-[J5[JA/For"-[15[1" >

<-0JOsA /I For "- 15" >

28

" WG AR

16

17

18

21

S-7200B-301




G. M ERE{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s,-003,-O005A > |<For"-0001S,-0003 & -00105" >
1 SA7261101 1Nh<Po9= ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY
2 SA7262001 11h=<oy ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
3 SA7148001 NAEAWNTFI3%D SCREW CAP W/HOLE M5-0.8
4 SA7525001 117xTILk FELT
5 SA7263301 NRTAINFFH= PUMP BUSH UNIT
6 SA7879001 1R FTA2ILH= PUMP BUSH ASSY
7 SA7693001 1AL~ OIL SEAL
8 081025870 1|01 45's25 O RING S25
9 SA7320001 1AAIL-IL OIL SEAL
<-0Os50A> <For "-00507" >
10 SA1273001 1\h<oy ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
11 SA7266001 1AARZILIIHZ ROTARY HOOK UNIT
12 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 SA7554001 1RT7YVTTI 293 BEARING BUSH ASSY
14 S23651001 2(7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 SA1284001 1AL IL-L OIL SEAL
16 SA1285001 NATDOFN AR ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR BUSH
17 012060536 1|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
18 SA1286001 1\h<ooxT7o=2 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR ASSY
19 S23651001 2(7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<-00s,-003A > <For “-010s,-0O003" >
20 S02602001 1 oFh<kA HOOK STOPPER
<-0O0o05A> <For "-[J05" >
20 159324001 1 OFh<hRA HOOK STOPPER
21 062401216 1|F~204X12 SCREW PAN M4X12
22 S03245001 1[REV-RH= BOBBIN CASE ASSY
23 183388001 1RET-AFIAD LR TENSION SPRING
24 183389001 1NFIAINRFIDRYRD ADJUSTING SCREW
25 183390001 1NFIADVINRIARD SET SCREW
26 S03246001 W ToRID IR ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<-0O0s,-003/A> <For"-O0OS &-000O3">
27 146290001 1|RE> BOBBIN
<-0O05MA> <For"-0O005">
28 117132001 1|RE> BOBBIN
"R "For supply parts "
<-0ss, -0O053A> <For "-[05S, -[053">
29 SA2875001 SA2876Fh</\aV= [-ROTARY HOOK , W/BOX SA2876
30 *P. 59 11h~/\a9=3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX
S-7200B-301

22




H . #5:;M:E:8B84% / Lubrication

ll_l:‘sl:‘ll >

| For

<-[I50]A

<-0jodd,

-[131A

[ For "-[]0[]
&-13(1" >

54

[For"[][15" >
12—@

<-[I[I5H

S-7200B-350

23



H. #&;M:8 ;8B {% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O0oO0A> <For"-JOO">

1 SA1292001 1o omRILE-D2 WICK HOLDER ASSY

2 SA2343001 1MEZILF2-TH= OIL TUBU ASSY

3 SA1304001 1EZLFa-T VINYL TUBE

4 SA1305001 1173EE WICK

5 S25382001 1|AAILDF OIL FEEDING PIPE

6 062500616 17+ ~35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

7 081004070 110> P4 O RING P4

8 S38769000 117TI)Lk FELT

9 145737001 1|7TILAH T FELT SUPPORT

10 081004070 110> P4 ORING P4
<-0O0s,-O003A> <For"-O00Os &-0O00O3">

11 S04630000 1\)RIt> NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-0Oos5H> <For "-0005">

12 111863001 AV LAY NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-O0o0O0A> <For"-0J00O0">

13 SA1295001 1[3-FAH9xT2 CORD HOLDER, T2

14 062500816 1[F~35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
<-0Oo0O, -O030A> <For"-0J00O &-0O030O0">

15 144875001 11750 ov- PLUNGER

16 SA7636001 1R T74%T53 PUMP CAP SCREW ASSY

17 S25380401 1R TIERD CAP SCREW, PUMP

18 S52764001 (PP DRGIA% S SPRING, COMPRESSION

19 104821001 1|3 Lt2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

20 SA7265101 1A AILFIADEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW

21 081004870 1|0 4's4 ORING $4

22 S25382001 2|11V F OIL FEEDING PIPE

23 SA7345101 1NAAIETI D92 OIL TANK UNIT

24 SA3158101 1A AIE 992 OIL TANK ASSY

25 S25382001 2[4V F OIL FEEDING PIPE

26 S51815001 1A AILIF86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

27 SA1300001 1|EZILFa-T VINYL TUBE

28 SA7269001 2[EZ)LFa-0 VINYL TUBE

29 SA1303001 1| ART8 SCREW M8

30 081008070 110> 45P8 ORING P8

31 104450101 1|3 LtE8 RUBBER CAP, 8

32 0A4501206 2[+F R4 535X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12

&) SA1306001 1T E99=2 SUB TANK ASSY

34 SA1307001 19 T429 SUB TANK

35 S51815001 1|AA4ILYUF8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

36 081022870 110> 4's22 ORING S22

37 S47487001 1WA AIT-DoF FLOAT

38 SA1309001 1AM -2 OIL GAGE

39 S47509001 12397 4<R OIL GAUGE WINDOW
<-0O050A> <For"-O0500">

40 SA2779001 112)3AV5(4<k OIL GAUGE WINDOW

41 SA4552001 1 RyRyaz4yr 53 BED BOTTOM COVER UNIT

42 S51272100 V=4S OIL WINDOW, B-COVER

43 081015870 110> 4'sS15 ORING S15

44 SA1313101 1|RK24% WINDOW COVER

45 062500616 4|4 ~205X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

46 SA1303001 1|2 ARS8 SCREW M8

47 081008070 110> 45P8 ORING P8

48 062400616 3|F104X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

49 025040332 |ESHHRT A4 WASHER PLAIN L 4

50 SA1314001 (V=W VAW E BOTTOM COVER PACKING

51 062501216 9|7F~Ra5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

52 SA1316001 1|a-F4AH9 44 CORD HOLDER PLATE

53 062500616 1| ~35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

S-7200B-350

24




H . #5:;M:E:8B84% / Lubrication

ll_l:‘sl:‘ll >

| For

<-[I50]A

<-0jodd,

-[131A

[ For "-[]0[]
&-13(1" >

54

[For"[][15" >
12—@

<-[I[I5H

S-7200B-350

25



H. #&;M:8 ;8B {% / Lubrication

REF.NO] CODE _|QTY R % NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0o0O, -O030/@> <For"-00001 &-0030">

54 081029870 | 1|0y 4's29 ORING 529

55 SA1321401 | 1|AALs8s3 OIL PAN

56 SA1322301 | 1|41y OIL PAN

57 149578000 |  4|3aT4rIwvia BUSH

58 SA1323001 | 1|e¥7~3aTHL KNEE LIFTER SHAFT L

59 SA1324001 | 1|E¥7433aHR KNEE LIFTER SHAFT R

60 SA1325001 | 1|eH#74 KNEE LIFTER

61 SA1326101 | 1|E¥74R KNEE LIFTER, R

62 $25344001 | 2|HKLk6 BOLT M6

63 S25475101 | 2|kA%6 SET SCREW, M6X19

64 021060306 | 2[32Fvk6 NUT 3 M6

65 SA3508001 | 1|E¥THHRIUNR TWIST SPRING

66 146293001 | 2|kATE10 RETAINING RING, E10

67 SA1327101 | 1|EFFH LU YA KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

68 SA1179001 |  2|%1 %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

S-7200B-350

26




J . %i& L Ef% / Threading mechanism

S-7200B-401
27



J. %& LE{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0O00sE> <For"-O0OS">

1 SA2351101 11 7LTooavssA PRE-TENSION ASSY A

2 SA2362001 NA 7oA THREAD GUIDE

3 S45563001 1NANToFAFAIIERD THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD

4 SA2363001 117LToiavs 4 PRE-TENSION BASE

5 144504001 2M 7o F14H5 THREAD GUIDE DISC

6 SA2356101 1N FLTooIAVARA PRE-TENSION SPRING A

7 SA6167001 1A bFaoF vk THREAD TENSION NUT
<-00s, -O00s5/A> <For"-O00O3&-0O0005">

1 SA2352101 11773 vssB PRE-TENSION ASSY B

2 SA2362001 NA 7oA THREAD GUIDE

3 S45563001 1NANToFAFAIIERD THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD

4 SA2363001 117LToiavs 4 PRE-TENSION BASE

5 144504001 21M 7o F14H5 THREAD GUIDE DISC

8 SA2358101 117 LTo3V 4B PRE-TENSION SPRING B

7 SA6167001 1A bFaHvsFvybk THREAD TENSION NUT

9 012500536 1|7 FES55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

10 SA1359001 1A RE2THRY SPOOL PIN

11 S01419000 1ARLILAEY TENSION RELEASE PIN

12 SA1229101 N7 FHrART6RAY SET SCREW (FT) M6X6

13 SA1343001 1Ak IL AR TENSION RELEASE STUD

14 SA2417001 NAYIRDFTXANToFA THREAD GUIDE, P-BAR BRACKET

15 062400816 1+ ~R24x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

16 SA1345001 1 7-LAT7oF4R ARM THREAD GUIDE, R

17 060500616 1781 K5X6 SCREW BIND M5X6

18 SA1342001 1 F7rE HN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

19 062500616 1[4+ ~_a5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

20 SA1961101 1A AR93 FACE PLATE ASSY

21 SA1291001 B CIAVESY, FACE PLATE PACKING

22 104449001 2|3 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

23 SA7271001 NAABRANT oA FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE

24 060350616 1|/3 1> K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6

25 062501816 3|F+~_a5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18

26 SA7272101 UNYRIAZIDA T A THREAD GUIDE, D
<-0O03[f > <For"-OO3">

27 SA7273001 NAFIAILRIZAH2 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

28 S02620201 AR UIAS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

29 SA7275001 NARFID R TENSION SPRING
<-O0sAH> <For"-OOS">

27 S55656301 NARFIADLRIFT (93 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

28 100399201 EGUNAES THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

29 115188101 11oaAbFA IR TENSION SPRING
<-0O058> <For"-O005">

27 S55655201 1MNARFIADIRIAE A2 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

28 S02620201 A UIATS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

29 S04632101 1AFIH R TENSION SPRING

30 S40938001 1NAFIADLRD 2, THREAD TENSION BRACKET

31 116922001 1A FIAD RS TENSION STUD

32 100402004 1|k ART357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

33 145446001 214 FIAYIHS DISC, TENSION

34 159805001 1A FIADYSFHHT TENSION DISC PRESSER

35 S12441001 1NFIAGUNRHITHFH R WASHER

36 S$31032001 1A FIDSF YR TENSION NUT

37 114294001 110245 O-RING

S-7200B-401

28




K. %#E5{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

1
U 1l
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

Y N
| .

| 77T g @
|| | % |
|12 | :

| | | 23 J
|| eI T

I : 11%%7 : |
:| 13/I 2—6
| -
| 0 -

l //// !
6 \“C‘
\\O\/

\©

L

32
& 33

26

29

S-7200B-402




K. %2%85{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 1A= F 1Yk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|FATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

3 SA1975001 NARIFDOD5 93 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 1NA=FDH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 110> 45PY ORING P9

6 025060136 1ESHH R 396 WASHER PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 1NARIFIILT BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7 F+EZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 S25789000 1|3 L7729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 1N REVAYTHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
11 SA1982101 1| RE A Y THL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 1WA EXEOTTH BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 17+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|FATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

15 025060136 2|ESHHHRI 36 WASHER PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1|/REVAH T T BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1[4+ ~R2a4x12 SCREW PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1|/REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 S23418002 1| AR T4X5 SCREW M4X5

20 SA1988001 1| REVS S BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 1A FL/N- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1 ER /AR SPRING

23 SA1991001 NARIFSF A3 BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 110')>%4'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 AT FaATFARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1359001 1A +2THRS SPOOL PIN

27 SA1360101 1| AR KNIFE

28 062500616 1|+ ~_a5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

29 SA1994101 1A FFIAHIH= BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
30 145446002 2|4k FIAHHS DISC, TENSION

31 100401022 1NARFID A F TENSION SPRING

32 S31032001 1AFIDSF YR TENSION NUT

33 S12441001 1FIAIONRHIHFH R WASHER

34 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7200B-402

30




L. %tV B§{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

"X T a EE

/ OPTION PARTS "
== %@
XN 65
\'\)I

(_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'__::;:>(/
| o0— SN l
23 | I N\®—15 :g—
1
I

41 40 39

700

31

S-7200B-403




L. %2t0 Y R§{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7552001 (AELEUVFN THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 154567000 2|ho¥H53 SPACER, 5.3

3 014771032 2|7+ 41HR=635-40X10 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X10
4 S02637001 1[aT4/\ FIXED KNIFE

5 102843004 154357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

6 S02643001 1A Y+ LOWER THREAD FINGER

7 026040236 1ESHHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

8 062400616 1|3 ~_24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

9 SA7282101 1NARFURILA IS THREAD TRIMMER HOLDER ASSY
10 SA7283001 NARFURILE HOLDER, M-KNIFE

11 S25426101 114 hy THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
12 SA7577001 2|/ N1 EM4X103-)L SCREW BIND M4X10 SEAL

13 SA5329001 2|h5>- COLLAR

14 100645003 2| A+ WASHER

15 021400306 13> a2+ vhk4 NUT 3 M4

16 SA7284101 B DA THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

17 SA7285001 1L -R YN LEVER STOPPER

18 SA7341101 NAF YRy IR-14 THREAD TRIMMER STOPPER BASE
19 062400616 1|+ ~4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

20 S02645001 AENFIA MOVABLE KNIFE

21 148537101 2|9 53%4.37 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) SM4.37
22 062501416 1[4+ ~_a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

23 SA7287001 NALFURILEASTA(4 KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE
24 004301016 3|+4#52a3x10 SCREW FLAT M3X10

25 S02647021 1748345854 FORKED SHAFT

26 S02648001 1|h5- COLLAR

27 154581001 17232 A3)L FORKED SHAFT BUSH

28 012060536 17+ ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
29 SA1362101 1A YALLIIN-YHHS THREAD TRIMMER LEVER UNIT

30 SA1363001 1NAFUhLLIN-D2 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY

31 SA2258001 I =1=D2ylely ROLLER SHAFT, C ASSY

32 105234003 14V hr4.37 NUT SM4.37

33 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

34 SA2383001 1| ALLIN-INF CAM LEVER SPRING

35 154593201 1AFYALLIN-DH THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
36 154594000 1|h>5- COLLAR

37 S25434000 11ovardls RUBBER CUSHION

38 154595001 1ALLN-ERI R SPRING, EXTENSION

39 154596000 1A RFYALLN-YL T CUSHION

40 110367001 A ES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

41 048060342 1|k ATJE6 RETAINING RING E6

42 SA1366001 NALLIN-CHA5)L CAM LEVER SHAFT BUSH

43 012060536 1(7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
44 SA1391601 NARFYIL/AKHE THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
45 SA1392001 HELEUVIVE N THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

46 SA1393001 1NILIARTZo DN - SOLENOID PLUNGER

47 S$36893050 N =PRDE=V RUBBER CUSHION

48 SA1367201 1AF)IL/ARE A THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BASE
49 SA7898201 1|V /AR IN- SOLENOID LEVER

50 SA7899001 1NF 46 SHOULDER SCREW M6

51 SA2097101 2|23t~k SILENT SHEET

52 SA7900001 1|eEZHH* WASHER PLAIN

53 021060306 1324 vk6 NUT 3 M6

54 SA7288001 1L vIEY PIN

55 025040232 1|ESHHRF 194 WASHER PLAIN M 4

56 048040142 1[kATH3aC4 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4

57 062400816 4|+ ~Rz4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

58 062501216 3|FRa5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

59 S$38687000 1|34 45557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

60 SA1998001 1 7-AtH= GROUND WIRE ASSY

61 062500816 1[+~a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

62 SA2868001 3|/ 1K BAND

S-7200B-403

32




L. %tV B§{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

"X T a EE

/ OPTION PARTS "
== %@
XN 65
\'\)I

(_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'__::;:>(/
| o0— SN l
23 | I N\®—15 :g—
1
I

41 40 39

700

33

S-7200B-403




L. %2t0 Y R§{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY T3 NAME OF PARTS RM
63 SA1394101 1(a-F4H U3 CORD HOLDER U3
64 062500816 1[#+~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
<FATav> <OPTION PARTS>
65 S02646001 1[4F™9/\S MOVABLE KNIFE, S
S-7200B-403

34



M . %8 E{% / Tension release mechanism

S-7200B-404
35



M. %525 RBH{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY oES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1371201 1A RILAT A F- TENSION RELEASE WIRE
2 SA1372001 1|7 Av-HRILFU WIRE HOLDER, U

3 062500816 2| ~205X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

4 SA1373001 17 4¥-FH5xTU WIRE HOLDER, U

5 060400516 1|\ A2 R4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

6 154607101 1NARLILAT AN -FHTID WIRE HOLDER, D

7 060400816 2|73 1 ~4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8

8 110161004 2(FUk4.76 NUT, SM4.76

9 SA2171001 174V -a-FRILS WIRE CORD HOLDER

10 062500816 1[F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
S-7200B-404

36




N . %34 (\B8{% / Thread wiper mechanism

S-7200B-405

37



N. %$L U B84%& / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1374301 NARNSAIDFHI2 THREAD WIPER DEVICE ASSY
2 SA1396001 NARNTAIL /(RS THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
3 S41206001 IEVASZ A THREAD WIPER SPRING

4 S41205001 1EZHTH*R WASHER, PLAIN

5 S25449201 1JL/ARR) Y A5 SOLENOID SETTING PLATE

6 062300616 3|+ ~3X%6 SCREW PAN M3X6

7 140647101 1[a-FA4x CORD HOLDER

8 062300616 1|39-_Rz3x6 SCREW PAN M3X6

9 062300616 2|+ ~a3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

10 SA1376001 NARNSARE A THREAD WIPER BASE

11 062400616 2|F~Ra4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

12 026040236 2|ESHHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

13 SA8002001 1V /AKHh/ - SOLENOID COVER

14 060400516 1[/XL2R4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

15 SA1967001 NARINSAIS9D= THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
16 048040342 1|k ATE4 RETAINING RING E4

17 S25454001 1t YhHhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

18 S25279101 1|7 HB< bt ADRIM35-5 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5-5

19 SA2287001 1N 7A478-/3% SPRING

20 SA1377001 1NAbNZAaYR THREAD WIPER ROD

21 110735002 R wES WASHER

22 048030342 1|FAJE3 RETAINING RING E3

23 S25456001 11F5oovEY PLUNGER PIN

24 SA1378201 NAhNSA THREAD WIPER

25 060400516 1|34 K4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

26 146288001 1NANSAT NS~ THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
27 S03677001 M wES WASHER

28 S41207000 1 RAR-HT L SPACER RUBBER

29 149097000 123942~k SILENT SHEET

30 S25456001 2|75y EY PLUNGER PIN

31 062500816 2|+ ~a5%8 SCREW PAN M5X8
S-7200B-405

38




P1.a> baO—JLbiRy o R, E—4E1% / Control box and motor mechanism

S-7200B-502

39



P1.a> krO—JLRy o X, E—42 & / Control box and motor mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |[QTY ES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7291101 Ne-ITA-RAYFI=2 SAFETY SWITCH ASSY

2 SA7325001 1NRAIARAYFH2 MICRO SWITCH ASSY

3 SA7292101 NE—TFTARAYFA42 SAFETY SWITCH BASE

4 SA5730101 NE—TTARAYFR-R SAFETY SWITCH BASE

5 SA5732001 1N E—TTARALYFLIN- SAFETY SWITCH LEVER

6 SA5731001 NE—FTARAYF IR SAFETY SWITCH SPRING

7 SA7293001 2|FRYHIM3X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3X12

8 SA2868001 AAE P2 BAND

9 062060816 1|+~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

10 025060136 =% E ST WASHER PLAIN S 6

11 J03940001 1|E-%%3CDD-HS MOTOR ASSY CDD-HS

12 J03955001 1|F5.L3F74CDD DRUM CDD

13 014400632 2|7 FUHRz4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
14 J03956001 1|22+ 4180P36 MAGNET 180P36

15 J03957001 1|MRtE> 4 493180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

16 0A4300806 2|+F~_H4H=3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
17 J03958001 1|2 ~A((4CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

18 0A4261006 3[+FRH4326X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M2.6X10
19 J04487001 1|CDD-ENCF/\>93#2 PCB ASSY CDD-ENC#2

20 J03983001 3|#~x-JLICEW-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-400

21 J03984001 2 |#x-JLICEW-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-450

22 0A5300606 3|+ R4 4H=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
23 J03961001 123-FAHSZ(7F) CORD HOLDER (HOLE)

24 J03962001 1|3-FA Y T(%D) CORD HOLDER (TAPPING)

25 0A4401606 2|+ F R4 £H24X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
26 0A4401006 1|+F RH434X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
27 J04296001 1|T> -4 71/\-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER CDD#2

28 0A4300806 3[+F R4 H=3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
29 J03964001 1 F-)r) Y4 FA449=CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD

30 014500632 2|7+ H7R35X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X6
31 SA2354001 3[+F Rt ybkx5X18 SCREW PAN M5X18

32 J04442001 1,9 T aya=yr#2 HEAD DETECTOR UNIT #2

33 J04392001 1|LEDA/\- LED COVER

34 062501216 2|F~35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

35 028050246 2|/ SR H R2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

36 026050136 2|ESHYHRaH4A5 WASHER PLAIN S 5

37 SA4211001 1|7-1)CDD PULLEY,CDD

38 SA3025001 3[FRH434X10DA SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
S-7200B-502

40




P2.a> bA—JLRy & X% / Control box mechanism

b

o — — — — — — — — — — — — e

S-7200B-502

41



P2 . arbko—/LRyoXB{& / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY E:ﬁ NAME OF PARTS RM
< fER > < For China Only >
1 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 G40/~ )L G-40-PANEL-CHINA
< pE-BERM RS A > < Exept for China and Europe >
1 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 G40/~ L G-40-PANEL
< BRmmA > < For Europe Only >
1 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 G40/~ )L G-40-PANEL-EU
2 J80973001 1(G40/ R JLF /N Y2 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
3 J80974001 1(G40H T /9= (G40 SUB PCB ASSY
4 J03975001 1|GA0/ SRR L AT A A1 G40 PANEL SHEET 1
5 J03976001 1|G40/ 3R )L AT (52 G40 PANEL SHEET 2
6 J04195001 1/ XRILR) I A 2H#2 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
7 J04273001 3| FRH4324X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
S-7200B-502

42



/ For "380-415V AC" >

< AC380-415VH

P3.3a> bA—JLRy & X% / Control box mechanism

S5
S

@

23

S-7200B-502

43



P3 . arrO— /LRy XBE{% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 J04393001 1|CDDY I 74G0 FRONT BOX COVER CDD GO

2 J04438001 1|#%-~YF°CDD-GO KEY TOP

3 J04440001 1|PAH1)L42G0 PANEL SHEET CDD GO

4 J03733001 1|V'Y<=ZLCA SPEED ADJUST KNOB

5 062400863 1|7F~04X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

6 028040245 1\ T HR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

7 025040173 1S H R av4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
<AC100 - 110VAH> <For "100-110V AC" >

8 J04097001 1|2 ACDD-100V-SP TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V-SP
<AC200 - 230VAH> <For "200-230VAC" >

8 J04098001 1|22 ACDD-200V-SP TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V-SP
<AC380 - 415VAH> <For " 380-415VAC" >

9 J04593001 1|22 X400V-SP TRANSFORMER, 400V-SP

10 J04167001 1|DCP7>CDDY=#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2
<AC100-200V+Z52>AF> | <For Transformer of " 100 - 200V AC" >

11 J01411001 2|+FRHH24X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

12 J00494001 2|+t YF4X14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

13 J03739001 1[CRaATA 142 SPRING PLATE, CR

14 J04099101 11 7vb75%592CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD

15 J04100001 1| AFR40/22073#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6
<BExMmA> <For Europe>

16 J04468001 2|3 7ESD-SR-120 CORE:SD-SR-120
<H—E, #—B217> < Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

17 J80967001 1|7=2az2a=vhrCcDD-a%7k TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<HI—E%, £_B2147> < Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>

17 J80968001 1|7=aza=vhkCDD-27k TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD H
<BMmA> <For Europe>

18 J80970001 1[CETAIAF /NI CE FILTER PCB ASSY

19 J80964201 1(S%F/\>CDD43#GO CONTROL PCB ASSY CDD#GO
<110V ACH> <For "110VAC" >

20 J80965001 1|DF/\>CDD1-110VH = POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<220 - 240V ACH> <For " 220 - 240V AC" >

20 J80966101 1|DF/\>CDD1-230V4 = POWER PCB ASSY CDD 1-230V
<400V ACH> <For " 400V AC" >

21 J04169001 1|CDDH—=XF#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
<400V ACLISMFH> < Except for " 400V AC" >

22 J04168001 1|>a—bkaxxo4 SHORT CONNECTOR

23 J04210001 1|ho18X650= BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

24 J04243001 1| 7—RaA—FKRTE2A4H= EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

25 J04115001 1|FRNIVERE T EH LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG

26 S37060001 1N T7—ARI—Y LABEL, GROUNDING

S-7200B-502

44




P4.ar bO—JLiRy & RB%R (F 7 3 > 8B&) / Control box mechanism (Option parts)

S-7200B-502

45



P4 arbO—)LiRy D RABE&R (AT a3 E

0
AR

) / Control box mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2407001 1WATLav7oFaT-2tvk OPTION ACTUATOR SET
2 SA2388101 NATLav7oFaIT-29= OPTION ACTUATOR ASSY
3 SA2270001 1|RAAMYFHH T REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 S34281000 1|RRAOYFH A REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
5 SA4098001 W7 OFarT-42- ACTUATOR
6 SA4099001 1[RRAYF IR REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
7 SA2389001 1WA TLav R yFR)VT (44 OPTION SWITCH SETTING PLATE
8 SA2386001 1A TavRAyFo=2 OPTION SWITCH ASSY
9 S32907050 142X 1IF MICRO SWITCH
10 SA2387001 1|3-F CODE
11 SA2405001 2[5 ybkar 2ok SOCKET CONNECTOR
12 060300606 1731 K3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6
13 062400816 2|7 R14X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
14 021400206 2122wk NUT 2 M4
15 S04159000 1/ N1 R1M BAND, 1M
16 SA2406001 1|22 XAP-06V-1 CONNECTOR,XAP-06V-1
17 062500616 2|F+~5x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
18 SA1388101 1[3-F4H5x CORD HOLDER
19 SA2390101 1|3-FAH U4 CORD HOLDER,U4
20 J80975001 1|82+t —#S7200 S2 SENSOR #S7200
21 J04179001 1|S2+>H—%-=CDD S2 SENSOR ASSY,CDD
22 233268002 11829 —HhHF1)(4 EMBLEM PLATE
23 J04186001 1|22 —a3—F2J3#NOR SENSOR HARNESS ASSY NOR
24 J04215001 1o —a7444% SENSOR FIXNG PLATE
25 J04189001 1o —N)Vra442 SENSOR SETTING PLATE
26 J04249001 2oy — YT HhT— SENSOR SETTING COLLAR
27 J04314001 1(S2&>Y—bUITAE292 S2 SENSOR SETTING PLATE,ASSY
< FRM M > <For Europe only>
28 J800810E0 1|DDEFRHF JLAOHA#6 PEDAL STAND OPE VARIABLE 40#6
29 J803800E0D 1[DDAFRHF JLIPAA40 PEDAL STAND OPE DD 3P VARI 40
30 JB806300E1 1[DDAFRAI 2V9 7K STANDING OPERATION 3-PEDAL 2S
31 J04099101 1(Z7vbF5%59=CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY CDD
<BExmm st > <Except for Europe>
28 J80081040 1[DDAFRE JLA0HANH#6 PEDAL STAND OPE VARIABLE 40#6
29 J80380040 1|DDEFARHFJLIPHALA0 PEDAL STAND OPE DD 3P VARI 40
30 J80630001 1[DDAFRFIL 295 K STANDING OPERATION 3-PEDAL 2S
31 J04099101 1|Zvk75%49=CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY CDD
S-7200B-502

46




Q.BRq vTFB% / Knee switch mechanism

" *7>a>is& OPTION PARTS ™

S-7200B-507

47



Q. BRR 1 v FE{% / Knee switch mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
FTavi> <OPTION PARTS>

1 S25457101 1|EF R YFHZ KNEE SWITCH ASSY

2 142026003 1 EFRAYFETTH KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

3 142027001 1Y RAYFRATOID BRACKET

4 100463001 1|4HhHRILRT.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

5 114967001 1|lEFT7TFAMYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

6 110087001 1| JLR5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

7 S07027001 1EHF RS YFRIIT A4 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE

8 062401006 4|F~24X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

9 025040233 4lESHHARFLD4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

10 028040243 4|\ HH R2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

11 021400164 4125+ Uka NUT, 1 M4

12 S$31938001 1| RA4YFa-KH= SWITCH CORD ASSY

13 S31939001 1 IYRRAYFHZ FOOT SWITCH ASSY

14 143549000 2|EVB-SFIILF R TERMINAL PIN, MALE

15 143548000 1|EVB-SFILAR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

16 146046000 2| Fqaraxsi NYLON CONNECTOR

17 146194000 1Fqarary - NYLON CONNECTOR

18 149799000 11245Y7s BEAD BAND, S

19 034422503 4|+29S5EH41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25

S-7200B-507

48




R. Wit X A v FB81% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

S-7200B-508

49



R. i85 X 1 v F % / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA7294001 1|IR7IF1IT-393 R-ACTUATOR ASSY

2 SA2270001 1RRAYFHHIT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

3 SA7295001 1[RRAYFHFA REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

4 SA4098001 N7 OF 13- ACTUATOR

5 SA4099001 1[RRAYF /3% REVERSE SWITCH SPRING

6 SA1390001 1|RRAMYFI= R-SWITCH ASSY

7 S32907050 142X YF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 1|7314 > K3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6

9 062400816 2|7 R14X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

10 021400206 212> aFvh4 NUT 2 M4

11 062500616 2|F+~a5x6 SCREW PAN M5X6

12 062500816 3|7 ~15X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

13 SA8008001 1|a-FAHx CORD HOLDER

14 062500616 17+ ~35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
<-400A> <For"-400O0">

15 SA1388101 1|a-F4+49x CORD HOLDER

16 SA1394101 2[3-FA+HxU3 CORD HOLDER U3
<=-300A> <For"-3000">

17 SA1388101 2[a-FAHx CORD HOLDER

18 SA2689101 1a-F4vx CORD HOLDER

S-7200B-508

50



S . EEMEA{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

=

o W

51

S-7200B-515




S . B Mm% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 5:& NAME OF PARTS RM
<Hi1 100V ACH> <For Single phase"100V AC">
<BFRAAR> <For Japan >

1 J04086001 1[7>SWF31-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6
<Hiff 110V ACH> <For Single phase"110V AC">
<dbk-AXxSamAa> <For USA, Canada & Mexico >

2 J04469001 1[7>SWH31-110V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #8
<Hi1f 220V ACHI> <For Single phase"220V AC">
<—@BF7OTF7-F7IVIRA> |[<ForGeneral of Asia & North africa >

3 J04093001 1[7 > SWH31-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6
<Hi1H 230V AC CE > <For Single phase"230V AC CE">
ERAAYF i Power SW-less
<P R F> < For Europe >

4 J04134001 1|7 PGY31-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6
<=4 380V AC > <For Three phase"380V AC">
<—BF7TT7-1F7IUhRA> |<For General of Asia & North africa >

5 J04096001 1|7 > SW%=3-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #6
<=4 200V AC A> <For Three phase"200V AC">
<B&XmA> <For Japan >

6 J04149001 1|7 > SW%23-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-200V #6
<=1%H 220V AC > <For Three phase"220V AC">
<JLkK- A amA> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

7 J04470001 1|7 > SW423-240V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-240V #8
<Hi{f 220V ACH> <For Single phase"220V AC">
< EFR> <For China >

8 J04251001 1|7 > SWH31-240V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #CCC
<=4 380V AC A> <For Three phase"380V AC">
<HhERR> <For China >

9 J04255001 1[F>SWH=3-400V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #CCC

S-7200B-515

52




T.EWRz LIFEy FBIFR(F T a3 EBf) / Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)

-
=
2

/—
21
22
N
N
— e ——— —— ———_——_—— ——— —— —_—— e e

S-7200B-943

53



T EHHZ EFEy FBER (7> 3> 8&) / Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY mm % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1397001 NTUoOFYITT77 = YB SOLENOID P-FOOT LIFTER SET, B
2 SA1941001 NTooFHTIT75 92 SOLENOID P-FOOT LIFTER ASSY
3 SA1942001 WAHTTTIL /AR P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY
4 S38803051 1|Ba-k10042 B-CORD ASSY 100

5 538804050 1|W3a-K10092 W-CORD ASSY, 100

6 SA2177001 1|3 49 %5557-6R CONNECTOR:5557-6R

7 S$16625050 11T LAY IR- RUBBER STOPPER

8 SA1335001 1YL /ARF AR SOLENOID BASER

9 S$16629151 1NVYL/ARARMY /- SOLENOID STOPPER

10 018761832 3|7+ ILH595-28X18 BOLT, SOCKET SM5.95-28X18

11 SA1336001 NYL/ARF AL SOLENOID BASE L

12 SA1950001 NHATAR92 REAR PLATE

13 SA2296001 1(7Vk20 NUT M20

14 017061216 4|7RJLR6X12 BOLT M6X12

15 021060216 4(2>2F k6 NUT 2 M6

16 S16630051 11E> PIN

17 048050142 2(rAD<93C5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5
18 SA1332001 NAHYIT7TT0 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

19 S$20356001 2|5 H*R10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

20 048080342 2|~ATJE8 RETAINING RING E8

21 SA1338001 NAY 75T PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ARM

22 062501216 1[F~35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

23 S$16643009 1A/~ COVER

24 062670612 2|7+ ~2357-40X6 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X6

25 SA2165001 1NFo2T6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
S-7200B-943

54




Z . i@ 5 B84% / Accessories

AV 4=

3 _
rsd
i —
) ) ) _
.‘l .‘l _

47

g
50
—53

—/

L
L

3

3

41

— — — — — — —

3 3

g

2
———l
e/

43 _
,/

46

(

|

|

|
49—
56—Q)

D
1

S-7200B-910

55




Z. {18 S BE{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY ES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S17774001 1| <I4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
<-0O003[@> <For"-O0003">
2 SA1656011 111002657\ )4 A1) S =xms== <#11> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265...... <#1>
3 100265031 4|23, 7\')DBX1 NEEDLE DBX1
2 SA1656014 111002657\ )42 A1) 7S =xmsx= <#14> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265...... <#4>
3 100265034 4= /\1)DBX1 NEEDLE DBX1
2 SA1752014 11107415\ )42 A1) S =xusn= <#14> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415...... <#4>
3 107415014 42,2 7\1J)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O005A> <For"-O005">
2 SA1656022 1(100265/\') 4 A1) 9 Z=xx-- <#22> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265...... <#22>
3 100265042 4=, 7\1)DBX1 NEEDLE DBX1
2 SA1752022 1(107415/\) 4 A1) 9 Z=nx-- <#22> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415...... <#22>
3 107415022 412<,27\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-0O00sA> <For"-0O00O18">
2 SA1658010 1(S35775/\1)3A1) 7S wennss <#10> |NEEDLE 3PIECE ASSY, S35775...... <#0>
2 SA1660010 1|837061/\)3a A1) =2 ==+ <#10> |NEEDLE 3PIECE ASSY, S37061...... <#0>
3 S37061010 33222 7\1J)DPX5NS NEEDLE, DPX5 NS
<-O00sA> <For"-O00S">
4 146290001 3l REY BOBBIN
<-O005A> <For"-O005">
) 117132001 3l REY BOBBIN
6 S06055009 117938 HEAD REST, S
7 S09634000 1Y T7H AR KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
8 SA1969001 115/ -E2DH=2 RUBBER HINGE ASSY
9 143882001 2[rHTJELD HEAD HINGE
10 143910009 2(k 7O a A RUBBER CUSHION
11 SA1962001 2k 7o L - <EQRA> HEAD CUSHION=- - - - <For left side >
12 SA1963001 2(r oI L - <BEA> HEAD CUSHION* = = - <For right side >
13 109714000 AES NAIL
14 SA7297101 WAAIE 9= OIL TANK ASSY
15 144226001 1|9 T Hs\- HEAD COVER
16 S02763602 1| A+ T5 4432DR COTTON STAND ASSY 2DR
17 S51283001 2[5 95 SPOOL STAND BASE
18 150182000 2[{RT-IL< vk SPOOL MAT
19 S51282101 2[(RT-1woye 3y SPOOL CUSHION
20 150206002 1|lESYHA*16 WASHER PLAIN 16
21 SA6629001 1|62V EM16 NUT M16
22 150174000 1asLxvyr COLUMN CAP
23 S01005000 2[4 273 LA RUBBER WASHER
24 S02747101 B DAAES SPRING
25 150172003 I=7NAv ) COLUMN PIPE
26 150174000 1asLxvyr COLUMN CAP
27 150207001 =V NAE v SHVES COLUMN PIPE W/SCREW
28 150206000 1lESYHA16 WASHER PLAIN 16
29 SA6606001 1a5LPIAUk COLUMN JOINT
30 150179002 2(RT-1 4B SPOOL SHAFT B
31 028050244 2|/ N HFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
32 021500104 21, a7 whkb NUT 1 M5
33 SA6607001 1 RT-ILRILE -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
34 SA6607001 1| RT-JLRILE -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
35 150183000 211D N\ H-54 THREAD HANGER BASE
36 142990001 2[RLYERTYS THREAD BUSH
37 SA6609001 2[{RT-RILSF -5 SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
38 021500104 21, a7 whkb NUT 1 M5
39 062061604 2|7 R16X16 SCREW PAN M6X16
40 062501404 2|7 ~R2a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
41 142443001 1| RT3 1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
42 118837001 1| R T3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
43 100887001 1| X 7378X9 WRENCH, 8X9
S-7200B-910

56




Z . i@ 5 B84% / Accessories

AV 4=

3 _
rsd
i —
) ) ) _
.‘l .‘l _

47

g
50
—53

—/

L
L

3

3

41

— — — — — — —

3 3

g

2
———l
e/

43 _
,/

46

(

|

|

|
49—
56—Q)

D
1

S-7200B-910

57




Z. {18 S BE{% / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM

44 142002001 1(6hORIRINF2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

45 142721001 1|6H0RIR/8H3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

46 107780001 1(R78410X12 WRENCH, 10X12

47 154125001 1(6hURIR/8F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

48 S07783001 1(6hO R R/8F15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
FTavi> <OPTION PARTS>

49 S40765001 1Loryhoys CONNECTING ROD ASSY

50 021060106 21 a+vke NUT 1 M6

51 119101001 2|lL A E £ CONNECTING ROD CLAMP

52 017841606 2| JLR794-18X16 BOLT SM7.94-18X16

53 133643006 2|6h5FYr1.94-18 NUT SM7.94-18

54 021060106 21 a+vke NUT 1 M6

55 028060243 2|\ H 12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

56 114859001 2|LrhvhS- COLLAR

S-7200B-910

58




Sp1 . A& R —E R (BHAM) / Different parts list (For Japan)

{t# / Specification

MEHRHZAT / Minimum lubrication type

REF.NO sa% / Name of parts _[103 0105
hEA / Medium-weight| E#1A / Heavy-weight | {£M / Destination
materials materials
B-49 #+# / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
B-84 S8t / Needle 100265031 100265042
B-83 &1k / Needle plate 145971101 147245101
C-7 #ZIN% / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
C-9 8% #8 / Presser foot assy 153037201 145157101 HZKM[ / For Japan
D-89 %Y # / Feed dog S02742001 S02743001
G-20 M EIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
G-30 M348l / Rotary hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 -
G-28 7RE> / Bobbin - 117132001
fT¥& / Specification
tIRS L2147 / Semi dry type
REF.NO f4% / Name of parts -013S -0133
- MM A / Light- i i £ / Destination
weight materials & for WA / Medium-weight
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 §t#%E / Needle bar SA1135001 SA7241001
B-84 =L 8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
B-83 &#t#% / Needle plate S35776201 145971101
Cc-7 A /3% / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
C-9 {8 Z #H / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 HZAMm / For Japan
D-91, D-89 1% / Feed dog S02748001 S02742001
G-20 M EIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 Ana#a#l / Rotary hook SA7687001 SA7686002
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
{£#% / Specification
STERSA14247 / Complete dry type
REF.NO fn4 / Name of parts -0158 -0153
B R / Light- i i f£ [ / Destination
weight materials & for R / Medium-weight
e ) materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 &1# / Needle bar SA1135001 —
B-84 I8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
B-83 #t4x / Needle plate S$35776201 145971101
C-7 #A /3% / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
C-9 $# 2 #8 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 BZAM / For Japan
D-91, D-89 %Yt / Feed dog S02748001 S02742001
G-20 MM EIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
5-30 MEFEH / Rotary hook 552936001 -
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —

59

S-7200B-Sp1




Sp2 . it#kAIE m—E K (7 A1) M) / Different parts list (For USA)

{t# / Specification

MEHAHZAT / Minimum lubrication type

REF.NO fm4% / Name of parts 0103 0105
hEYA / Medium-weight| E#1F / Heavy-weight | fL[l / Destination
materials materials
B-49 #t#& / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
B-84 I 8t / Needle 100265034 100265042
B-83 &1k / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
C-7 #Z /3% / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
C-9 {8 Z #8 / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 USAM / For USA
D-90 %Y / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
G-20 M EIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
G-30 Ml / Rotary hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
G-27 RE > / Bobbin 146290001 —=
G-28 RE > / Bobbin - 117132001
{t# / Specification
TIRSA4247 / Semi dry type
REF.NO fm4 / Name of parts -013s -0133
B R / Light- i ight| #£M / Destination
weight materials & for "I / Medium-weight
- . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 £1#% / Needle bar SA1135001 SA7241001
B-84 ST 8t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 &#t#% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
c7 WA /1 / Presser bar 147514001 S13561101
spring
C-9 {0 Z #H / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 USA[M] / For USA
D-90 1%t / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 AMFEIEE / Hook stopper S$02602001 —
G-30 3484 / Rotary hook SA7687001 SA7686002
assy, w/box
G-27 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
{t#% / Specification
SE2RS4447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO fm4 / Name of parts -0158 -0153
B R / Light- i ight| #£M / Destination
weight materials & for "I / Medium-weight
o . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 £1#% / Needle bar SA1135001 —
B-84 I 8t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 &#t#% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
c-7 A /1 / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
C-9 $HZ #H / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 USAM] / For USA
D-92, D-90 1%t / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 MM EIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 MEFa4 / Rotary hook S52936001 -
assy, w/box
G-27 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200B-Sp2

60



Sp3 . EHRAIE R —E R (FhEM) / Different parts list (For China)

{t# / Specification

MEHAHZAT / Minimum lubrication type

REF.NO fm4 / Name of parts 0103 _[105
EMA / Medium-weight| E#1F / Heavy-weight | {£M / Destination
materials materials
B-49 #1#5 / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
B-84 S8t / Needle 100265034 100265042
B-83 #+#k / Needle plate 111859301 150792101
C-7 234 / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
C-9 Rz 48 / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 trE M / For China
D-90 %Y # / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
G-20 RMEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
G-30 M3 Fi#ll / Rotary hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 -
G-28 7RE> / Bobbin - 117132001
{T#% / Specification
EIRS 14247 / Semi dry type
REF.NO fh4 / Name of parts -013S -0133
B R / Light- i i f£ [ / Destination
weight materials & for IR / Medium-weight
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 &t#%E / Needle bar SA1135001 SA7241001
B-84 2L 8t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 &#t#% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
C-7 WA/34 / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
C-9 R Z # / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 frEm / For China
D-92, D-90 1% / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 MM EIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 Ana#a#l / Rotary hook SA7687001 SA7686002
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 «—
¥k / Specification
SE2RFS51447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO fm4 / Name of parts -0158 -0153
- HRMA / Light- i i +t[@ / Destination
weight materials & for RIEMA/ Medium-weight
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 &1# / Needle bar SA1135001 «—
B-84 28t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 &#t#% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
C-7 #A /3 / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
C-9 $# 2 #8 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 i Em / For China
D-92, D-90 1%t / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 M EIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
5-30 MEFEH / Rotary hook $52936001 -
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —

61

S-7200B-Sp3




Sp4 . HHBIE R —ER (B —#%m) / Different parts list (For General export)

{t# / Specification

MEHRMA2AT / Minimum lubrication type

REF.NO 4 / Name of parts 0003 _]05
hEYA / Medium-weight| E#A / Heavy-weight | fL[l / Destination
materials materials
B-49 &14% / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
B-84 S8t / Needle 100265034 100265042
B-83 &1k / Needle plate 111859301 150792101
o 234 / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
C-9 IRz #H / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 i —A%m / For
D-90 1£Y 18 / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001 General export
G-20 RMEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
G-30 An3#E# / Rotary hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 ——
G-28 7RE > / Bobbin S 117132001
{t#% / Specification
¥IRFA4247 / Semidry type
REF.NO fm4 / Name of parts -013s -0133
B R / Light- i ight| #£M / Destination
weight materials & for IR / Medium-weight
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 &4 / Needle bar SA1135001 SA7241001
B-84 =8t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 &t#x / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
C-7 A1\ / Presser bar 147514001 513561101
spring B —A%M / For
C-9 {0 Z #H / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 General export
D-92, D-90 %Y / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 M EIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 M Fill / Rotary hook SA7687001 SA7686002
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
{£#% / Specification
SE2KR544247 / Complete dry type
REF.NO fh4 / Name of parts -015S -0153
B R / Light- i ight| #£M™ / Destination
weight materials & for "R / Medium-weight
e ' materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 &4 / Needle bar SA1135001 —
B-84 = 8t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 #t#% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
C-7 FZIN* / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101 .
spring & —A%m / For
C-9 {0 Z #H / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 General export
D-92, D-90 %Yt / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 MM EIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 MEFEH / Rotary hook S52936001 -
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200B-Sp4

62



Sp5 . {EHEBIEN R —E R (KR -H7F 4 [) / Different parts list (For Europe & Canada)

{t# / Specification
MEHAHZAT / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO fm4 / Name of parts 0103 0105
B4R / Medium-weight| E#1/ / Heavy-weight | {£M / Destination
materials materials
B-49 #t#& / Needle bar SA1134001 SA1137001
B-84 228t / Needle 107415014 107415022
B-83 #+#k / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
c-7 R /3% / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
C-10 2 #8 / Presser foot assy SA2836101 SA2837101 B - hF5m /
D-90 %Y # / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001 For Europe &
G-20 M EIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001 Canada
G-30 #3484 / Rotary hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
G-27 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 -
G-28 RE> / Bobbin - 117132001
{£#% / Specification
tIRSA43247 / Semi dry type
REF.NO fm4 / Name of parts -013S -0133
Y- HERMA / Light- = i ight| LM / Destination
weight materials & for IR / MeQ|um-we|ght
- . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 ##% / Needle bar SA1136001 SA7240001
B-84 =L 8t / Needle S37061010 107415014
B-83 &1k / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
Hz /34 / Presser bar
C-7 . 147514001 S13561101 .
spring BRI -HFF W/
C-10 1§ 2 #8 / Presser foot assy SA2433101 SA2836101 For Europe &
D-92, D-90 1%V / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001 Canada
G-20 M EIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 Ml / Rotary hook SA7687001 SA7686002
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
{£#% / Specification
TERFSA1247 / Complete dry type
REF.NO &% / Name of parts -LI5S -LI53
- JERMA / Light- = i ight| LM / Destination
weight materials & for RIS / Medium-weight
- : materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 &4 / Needle bar SA1136001 —
B-84 22 8t / Needle S37061010 107415014
B-83 ##R / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
HZ /34 / Presser bar
C-7 . 147514001 S13561101 .
spring ERM - hFSm /
C-10 1R Z #H / Presser foot assy SA2433101 SA2836101 For Europe &
D-92, D-90 12 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001 Canada
G-20 RMEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 ME#E#H / Rotary hook S52936001 _
assy, w/box
G-27 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200B-Sp5

63




Gal. y—C8R—%&

(& - PEYIA : 3thiE)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

3%t / BROW
g1k R P
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate I RV y 12 4
Application B Feed dog Presser foot assy
s %]
Mark
& - FEYH B12 |153147-001 o: 1.2[146231-001 P: 1.15 | SA2836-101 153037-201
Ligh R: 0.2 «mzhﬁ H: 6 334
e D\ . =
. . [ {
medium-weight I = hll I E®
. + 10.6 9? ;
materials 95 Slot
25 (8.7
20.7 157
35 14.7
B14 |146233-001 2:1.4 113280-101
R: 0.2
B14 T:2.1
A
Aﬁ O\
L 10.6
9.5
25 (8.7
20.7 15.7
NB14M| S29649-001 2:1.4 147531-101
| R: 0.2
[T Ne1am] .
g T: 2.1 33.4 <5
SRS [DE w‘
A O i 1.2
10.6
95 i EERY AN AN
25— Chamfering(S) ‘%
20.7 15.7 =
NB16M| S29646-001 2:1.6 SA2856-101 111856-101
R: 0.2 .
NB{6 T: 2.1 %
mdf ] jLPA 11421_
I S Y 1 L
os i 10.6 E/%
25 = Slot
20.7 15.7
B14 |146050-001 2: 1.4|S07649-001 P: 1.15 | SA2840-101 140957-101
R: 0.2 27 H: 6.7
B14 T:2.8 1119‘ ~——33.4
o—L—¢ - =
9’ I N EER Y /)
1.2 i
e Chamferlng(S)
21 14
B14 |147238-001 o:14| T mar o * 143711-101
R:1
B14 T:2.8 203 =
e [0
il o
o5 1t ~[[10.6 YA N
Chamfering(S) %
25 |6 2
2714 \’
B16 |153190-001 2: 1.6 [S02742-001 P:1.6 S01904-001
/7\ R: 0.2 27 . H67 "
T:2.8 19 —
2 °° x ] 125[
N2 ]
[ l — 10.6 o F7OVHZ
95 1.2 Teflon
25 |6
21 14 35 4
B16 |147239-001 2:1.6
R:1
B16 T:2.8
@ )
Y !
10.6
9.5 i
25 (6
21 14
S-7200B-Ga1

64




Ga2. s —U#a—EX (& - "EYA : 3tkiE)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

3t / BROW
%l-*& R +H—P
Mg Needle plate S Y Mz
Application =) Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
3 - 1. - 1. A2836-101 -
;§ . ':F'E%Fﬁ B18M | S29645-001 _ g_ og S07649 5)3127_— E: (13;5 SA2836-10 153037-201
Light N T 28 e
Eusidmun) ’ K
& SO
dium-weight e bl I
medium-weig (= s | o
materials 95 I 112
25 6
21 14 35 147 |, 4
B1 145971-101 1. 2742-001
FREYH 8 (14597110 0 18| S02742:00 P16
medium-weight B;\ T 28 ”T?g_,a H: 6.7
materials A —
! p— W\[ 10I6 f """
T . 9
95 i 1.2
25| 6
21 14 35 | 1a.7] 4
B18M | S29645-001 0:1.8 147531-101
== R:0.2
CB1sM_] T:2.8 ~—33.4 1
Asseid @ i
95 L H l 10.6 EH}IU’J\ ‘\
251 g Chamfering(S) \%
//
21 14
B18 |100266-101 0 1.8 SA2856-101 111856-101
1
ﬂ 08 283
: I 12|
9;5 10.6 £
Slot
2576
21 14
B18 |146232-001 0:1.8|146231-001 P:1.15]| SA2840-101 140957-101
R: 0.2 1927‘— H: 6
B18 T: 2.1 n0.4 ~—33.4
&
i @ © I 11.2D
05 R HERY /)
St ot Chamfering(S)
207 157 35 14T g
H18 | 141096-001 0:1.8(117442-001 P: 1.15| SA2841-101 143711-101
\ R: 1 — Z H 67
Hig T:2.8 IR ~—28.3 A
o o, e (0
i’ 9 THIIIIT
95 106 L _[11.9 EHRU/D XN
G Chamfering(S) %\/
21 14 3.5 147114
B20 |S11222-001 o:2 |S07649-001 P:1.15 S01904-001
R: 0.2 "'19274’ H: 6.7
: 19— ——30—
820 T:2.8 L1
) o) 12.5[
I V\
gi; ” = [0 of =i = 144, T7OVHZ
: {O—O] ) Teflon
2576
e 3.5 Liazl] g
S02742-001 P:1.6
- 27 H:6.7
L 19~
o
r IO 49 9
a5 [14.7 4

65

S-7200B-Ga2




Ga3. r—Hm—EXR (BEYIR : 3t4) /
Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 3ROW)

3#HE / BROW
%I-*& R .H-— P
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate Il R y 102 4
Application =) Feed dog Presser foot assy
Mark °
E4H B22 |100267-001 : 2.2 | S02743-001 P:2.1 [SA2838-101 145157-101
. R:1 H: 6.7 -
Heavy-weight T 28 SO %0
materials I8 12s] |
= el | L - $HELHWOB
o] B =, WA 5 Y
25| 6 @ @ ' These presser
2114 | _| foot have
B26 |111241-001 126 | 35—l 4 chamfering
-1 . comer on _e
5 28 needle location
1 SA2839-101 113280-101
915 , 106 7 ~—33.4
11.2
256 ]:
AL , % EIY A (R
B26 |147245-101 2 $(§§) Chamfering(L) X
(Slot)
T T:2.8
il : o8
9.5 I
25 6
21 14
C26 |111508-001 @: 2.6 |154742-001 P:16
R:1 — 27.8— H: 6.8
c26 T:2.8 ﬁsi'
Ve A
1 I w © 3 10.4
! T 10.6 o =
95 _I l llllllllllllll 11 9
25 |8
23 16 us | |
C26 |147322-201 o:2.6 ' 147
R: 1(:8)| $02743-001 P: 2.1
) (Slot) H: 6.7
cs6 T:2.8 PR
5 A
= T | R
ZS IL F ~ 106
25 |8 9[ IIIIIII - 11,2
23 16 :
C26M | $29644-001 0:2.6 ]
T R:1 35 4
14.7
HeovH\ T: 2.8
(CEmEERREW )
l T“‘” = || |
o i [ 106
25 |8
23 16
S-7200B-Ga3

O RZRHFLHSEEHPLETI.O9Mm QXY EEFERAT 5158, KEXYBEHE ETEYABZ0.7mmER/IAN
BESHETTE0,

© If a feed dog measuring 11.9mm from the screw hole center to tooth center is be use, shift the feed bar crank and feed
lifting crank 0.7mm to the left .

66



Gad . F—UERM—ER (HRY - iRMA : 4408) /
Gauge parts list (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW)

44588 | AROW
R R +H—P
& Needle plate Iy RV #Z 4
Application ne Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
HEH AB12N1| S$38760-001 0: 1.2 [ S02748-001 P: 0.9 | SA2433-101 S35777-101
iy R: 0.2 H: 6
Difficult-to- T 21 I
sew AB12N1 A 52587
: ©
materials I |’ — 7}6
85 L | . s
24712'.1 I_ 1.2
18 143
27 244 AB14M1[ S35776-101 - g; (1):421 = 7
Shin-gosen adilin T: 2.1
() | =H @ I
8:: 39— 106
2421
18 143

67

S-7200B-Ga4




Gas . —CER—EX (& - PEYRA : 48E)/

Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

AR | AROW
ik R +—p
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate Il R y 102 4
Application =) Feed dog Presser foot assy
Mark °
& - hEYA E12N1|S03882-201 g 1.2 SA2346-001 E 2.9 SA2836-101 153037-201
Light - Ay
& EWZN\L e
medium-weight — Qe 8}
materials 85 1 -
47 116
18 " 133
E14N1| S03883-201 0:1.4
= R: 1
= T: 2.1
o5 L = 10.6
L
47 76
18 133
E14N1| 159859-201 0:1.4 SA2842-101 147531-101
A
o
N2 2 :
i = 70.6
85 i EERY AN A
17 Chamfering(S) \&\/
18 133
E12 |S01107-101 2: 1.2 | S13684-001 P:1.6 | SA2856-101 111856-101
i R: 1 H: 6.7
¥ T:21 ~—28.3
“El2 —
iy 1—: " 11.21_
8;5 —— ig 10.6 B
47 |24 Slot
18 133
%Y EvF 4dmm LUTFTERA
Use the feed dog and
needle plate with a stitch
length of 4mm or less
AB14N1| S02999-201 o: 1.4 1S02748-001 P:0.9| SA2840-101 140957-101
R: 0.2 4?253§a H: 6
AB14NT T:21 51 64 —33.4
- Wl &
I —r— e 8
85 i : 112 EELY /)
YLK Chamfering(S)
18 14.3 T !
AB16N1{ S03000-201 SA2841-101 143711-101
~—283 <)
AB16N1 &~
© ”"‘{é :
Il —_——r
85 L L HERY/N N
27157 Chamfering(S) %\;
18 143
S01904-001
~——30
T =
F7aURZ
Teflon
S-7200B-Ga5



Ga6 . — aEm—E

(& - REYIA : 4%88)/

Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

48 | AROW
%I'*& R “H—P
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate = R 12
Application =) Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
% . EFE%FE AB16 | 156115-001 SA2836-101 153037-201
; ~—334—
Light ﬂﬁ
& ) 1.2}
medium-weight | = EE
materials 85 Slot
24 |24
18 133
AB18 | 156116-001
AB“18 334
85 T 106 HEY K )
L Chamfering(L)
24124
18 133
AB18M| S31910-001 0:1.8 147531-101
= R:0.2
[ ) T:2.8 334
e =
85 | i 106 EELY /)
7 |27 Chamfering(S)
18 133
E16N1|S03884-301 2: 1.6 | SA2346-001 P: 0.9 [ SA2856-101 111856-101
< R: 1 F . |H:6
3 T:2.1 93 44| 283
Epr 11.21—
= s —
i 0.6 112 i
27 76 147 Sinl
18133 ~r5 g
E16M1 | S29648-101 2: 1.6 | SA2345-001 P: 1.15| SA2840-101 140957-101
,\R: 1 "8 H:6
Eovri-] T: 21 10.4.2] ~—33.4
AsseiSieN [ ol
[ = 10.6 oy
85 | — ) 0 N EELY /)
NN <3)__ Chamfering(S)
47 |16 14.7 75
18 133 Wl
E18N1]111859-301 2:1.8 143711-101
= R:1
E?'Nlu T:21 283
@ S 11.2] |
—
85 i 106 HELY /)
47176 Chamfering(S)
18 133
E18M1 | S29647-101 2:1.8 S01904-001
R:1
HEreui T:2.1 %
(ﬂ- T 12.5[
o AN
et : 0.6 FIOVEX
’ HiR Teflon
47 |16
18 13.3
S-7200B-Ga6

69




Ga7 . y—CER—EX (& - PEYA : 488E)/

Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

445188 | AROW
g-l-*& R -H-—p
& Needle plate R 102 4
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
% . hEYA A14 |155676-001 £1.6 | SA2836-101 153037-201
Light
& ©
medium-weight | !
materials 85
25(18
14.5 13.3
AB14 | 156114-001
¥
P =
8.5 [L— I
L
24121
18 133
SA2842-101 147531-101
33.4 <)
HERY /N AN
Chamfering(S) '\\&/
4
SA2856-101 111856-101
~—28.3
11.2E€
Ki#
Slot
SA2840-101 140957-101
~—33.4
11.2D
EEY /)
Chamfering(S)
SA2841-101 143711-101
~—28.3 (‘,
11A2Dfé ﬁ
EERU/N N
Chamfering(S
98 NS ’
S01904-001
~—30
wf [T =
F7OVEZ
Teflon
S-7200B-Ga7

70



Ga8. s —UHm—EXR (& - WEYA : 4%E)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

A4 EE /| AROW
$tiR R r
A& Needle plate == =D 12 4
Application =] Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
: E18N1[111859-301 1. : 1.6 | SA2836-101 153037-201
% - HEYA o _
Light = T:2.
& =
medium-weight I — %_6
materials 85 '
47 |16
18 133
E18M1|S29647-101 2:1
I R: 1
L E18M1] T:2
AH_ T
AN AN
t | 10.6
85 | L
4A7L 16 14.7
18 133 18.4 I
SA2345-001 P:1.15]| SA2842-101 147531-101
——35——H: 6
23.5 —
ﬂ1o 42 ~—334 T‘
o ot » 11.21] é u
- - HEY /] SR
s Chamfering(S) ‘%\é
— //
18.4
H18 |S30103-001 2:1.8|5S25822-001 P: 1.8 | SA2856-101 111856-101
R: 0.5 - 378 . H 6.8
T:3.2 be oy i
T2 2] é
10 e
L 11.8 g
KB
9.3[147 Slot
“17.27 161 ~16.7-
SA2840-101 140957-101
~—33.4
11.2D
HEELY /)
Chamfering(S)
143711-101
~—28.3 (‘/
11.2[ 3
EHERUD NN
Chamfering(S) %\/
S01904-001

71

S-7200B-Ga8



Ga9 . s —CEm—EXR (BEYA : 4%H) /
Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 4ROW)

48 eE /| AROW
EAE A R +H—p
izbed Needle plate S XY i |
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
EYE H26 |150792-101 2:2.6 | 150793-001 P: 1.8| SA2837-101 150789-101
e T R 2 H:68
Heavy-weight ﬂ . T-32 7951035 36—
Materlals ,I@ 1 IO 146[@
{ l — t 10.6 12'5[ T 11.3 \
12.8 n ORI EEY K
7 3 T4y Chamfering
25 19 76,65 (L)
H26 |S25821-001 0:2.6 | $25822-001 P:1.8
. R:1 -~ 378 . H 68
2o T:32 .5:'?%‘?‘2‘??
: (o
! - 10.6 10I_ 2 11.8
105 L ma ’ \%&b@ ’
4-’1—‘['*3 9.3/ 14.7
172 16.1 =167+

S-7200B-Ga9



&a% / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

IHazardous voltage
ill cause injury.

fand wait 5minutes

over.

JTurn off main switch n‘

Hochspannung
Jverletzungsgefahr!

oefore opening this foe
b

SNIVRECHE
Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X 118

J04115-001

A CAUTION
Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices
Turn off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin
and needle, cleaning etc

INIEER - IR
Label, caution Jpa / Eng

64 X 40

SA2040-001

A B
=5, B B

FLES EXSWPRER,
PR TR, U RIEE,
TR
Cibae o8 E=R 1 e Y

A CAUTION
Moving parts may cause njury |
Operate with safety devices
Turn off main switch before

changing bobbin
and neede, cleaning etc.

™

SNIVER - P
Label, caution Chn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2041-001

7—AIX—Y
Label, grounding

b 12

S37060-001

73

S-7200B-Wa




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
004301016(L  -24 32||025350132|C -35 8]1062500616(H -6 2411100401022(K - 31 30
012060536(D - 14 12]1026040236(L -7 32 H -45 2411100402004(J -32 28

D -38 12 N -12 38 H -53 24]|100463001|Q -4 48
D -66 14]1026050136(C -4 8 J -19 28|1100463021(E -3 18
D -77 14 P1 -36 40 K -28 30| | 100645003|L -14 32
F -16 20]1028040243(Q -10 48 P4 -17 46|1100887001(Z -43 56
G -17 22]1028040245(P3 -6 44 R -11 50| ]102630001|B  -48 4
L -28 32|1028050244|z - 31 56 R -14 50]]102843004|L -5 32
L -43 32| 1028050246|P1 -35 40]1062500816(D  -20 12]1104449001(A - 11 2
012061036(B - 47 411028060243|1Z -55 58 D -118 16 D -63 14
012400436(B - 11 4]1034422503|Q -19 48 F -6 20 J  -22 28
B -18 4]|048030342|N -22 38 H -14 2411104450101(A -7 2
B -25 4]11048040142|L - 56 32 L -61 32 A -8 2
B -33 4]1048040342|D -55 12 L -64 34 A -10 2
B -4 4 K -2 3OI M -3 36 H -31 24
012500536|B - 46 4 K -14 30 M -10 36| | 104619022|E -5 18
B -53 6 N -16 38 N -31 38| 104821001|H -19 24
c -18 8]1048050142|T -17 54 R -12 50| ] 105234003|L  -32 32
D -12 12]| 048050342|C - 26 8| 062501216(A -4 2|]107415014|z -3 56
D -28 12|]048060142|F -14 20| A -6 2 Sp5 63
D -35 12{]048060342(B -13 4 H -51 24]1107415022(z -3 56
D -44 12 B -20 4 L -58 32 Sp5 63
D -47 12 B -27 4 P1 -34 401 107780001(Z - 46 58
D -50 12 B -35 4 T -22 54]1108549001/D -3 12
F -1 20 B -43 4]1062501404|Z -40 5611097140002 -13 56
F o -17 20 L -41 32]|062501416|D -22 12| 110087001|Q -6 48
J -9 28]1048080342(D -18 12 D -61 14]| 110087021|E -8 18
K -8 30 T -20 54 L -22 32| 110161004|M -8 36
K -13 30]1048100142|D -119 16] | 062501816|J  -25 28] 110367001|L  -40 32
K -34 30]|048120142|B -70 6]1062670612(T -24 5411 110735002|N - 21 38
014300432|D -82 14]|048150142|D -79 14} | 081004070|H -7 2411111241001 (Ga3 66
D -105 16| ] 060300606(P4 - 12 46 H -10 2411 111508001(Ga3 66
014400632|P1 -13 40 R -8 50] | 081004870(H - 21 2411111856101 |Ga1 64
014500632|P1 -30 40} 1 060350616(J  -24 28] 081008070|H -30 24 Ga2 65
014771032|L -3 32]1060400516(M -5 36 H -47 24 Gab 68
017061216|T -14 54 N -14 38]|081009070|K -5 30 Ga6 69
017841606|Z -52 58 N -25 38]|081015870|H -43 24 Ga7 70
018400532|C -22 8| ] 060400816(M -7 36] | 081022870|H - 36 24 Ga8 71
018501436|D -33 12|]060500616(J -17 28]1081025870|1G -8 22|1111859301|Sp2 60
018501636|D -29 12|]062060816(P1 -9 40I 081029870|H -54 26 Sp3 61
018761832|T -10 54]|062061016|F -7 20] | 0A4261006|P1 - 18 40 Sp4 62
021060106|Z -50 58] |062061604|Z -39 56| | 0A4300806|P1 -16 40 Sp5 63
Z -54 58] | 062300616|D - 97 16 P1 -28 40 Ga6 69
021060216|T -15 54 N -6 38] | 0A4401006|P1 - 26 40 Ga8 71
021060306|C  -42 10 N -8 38] | 0A4401606|P1 - 25 404]111863001|H -12 24
H -64 26 N -9 38] | 0A4501206|H - 32 2411113280101 |Ga1 64
L -53 32]|062350616|D -60 14 | 0OA5300606|P1 - 22 40 Ga2 65
021400164|Q - 11 48] | 062400616|A -14 2| ] 100080004(D -102 16 Ga3 66
021400206|P4 - 14 46 H -48 24]11100265031|12 -3 56 Gab 68
R -10 50 L -8 32 Sp1 59 Ga6 69
021400306|L  -15 32 L -19 32]|100265034|1Zz -3 56 Ga7 70
021500104|2 -32 56 N -1 38 Sp2 60 Ga8 71
Z -38 56 | 062400816|J - 15 28 Sp3 61| 114294001|J  -37 28
021500316|D  -110 16 L -567 32 Sp4 62| ] 114561001|B -65 6
025040173|P3 -7 44 P4 -13 46| | 100265042|Z -3 56| 114859001|Z -56 58
025040232|C -23 8 R -9 50) Sp1 59]]114967001(Q -5 48
L -55 32| | 062400863|P3 -5 44 Sp2 60| | 114967021|E -7 18
025040233|Q -9 48]1062401006(Q -8 48 Sp3 611} 115188101|J -29 28
025040332|H -49 24]11062401216|C -38 8 Sp4 62| 116922001|J -31 28
025060136|K -6 30 G -21 22]1100266101|Ga2 65| 117132001|G -28 22
K -15 30 K -17 30] | 100267001|Ga3 66 Z -5 56
P1 -10 40] ] 062500616|B - 54 6] 100328001(D -6 12 Sp1 59
025100132|D  -17 12 c -3 8|] 100399201(J  -28 28 Sp2 60

74




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
117132001 (Sp3 61| ] 146231001 |Ga2 65] | 153037201|Sp1 59]1J03962001 (P1 -24 40
Sp4 62] 146232001 (Ga2 65 Sp2 60] | J03964001|P1 -29 40

Sp5 63| 146233001 |Ga1 64 Sp3 61]1J03975001|P2 -4 42

117442001 |Ga2 65] 146288001 N - 26 38 Sp4 62]]J03976001|P2 -5 42
117936001|A -12 2]1146290001(G -27 22 Ga1 64]]J03983001(P1 -20 40
118837001|Z -42 56 Z -4 56 Ga2 65]]J03984001 |P1 - 21 40
119101001|Z - 51 58 Sp1 59 Gab 68| ]J04086001|S -1 52
122771051|B  -66 6 Sp2 60 Gab 69]]J04093001|S -3 52
133643006|Z -53 58 Sp3 61 Ga7 70f|J04096001|S -5 52
140004001|B -9 4 Sp4 62 Ga8 71]1J04097001(P3 -8 44
B -16 4 Sp5 63]1153132000(D -24 12]|J04098001|P3 -8 44

B -23 4]]1146293001|H -66 26|1153138001(F -13 20]1J04099101|P3 -14 44

B -31 4] 147238001 |Ga1 64| 153147001|Ga1 64 P4 -31 46

B -39 411147239001 |Ga1 64]1153190001Ga1 64]]J04100001(P3 -15 44
140407001(C -8 81147245101 (Sp1 59| | 154125001|Z -47 58|1J04115001 (P3 -25 44
140553102|B  -55 6 Ga3 66]]154567000(L -2 32 Wa 73
140647101|N -7 38| | 147322201 |Ga3 66]]154581001(L  -27 32]|J04134001|S -4 52
140957101 |Ga1 64]1147514001|C -7 8] 154593201|L -35 32|1J04149001(S -6 52
Ga2 65 Sp1 59]1154594000(L -36 32||J04167001|P3 -10 44

Ga5 68 Sp2 60| | 154595001(L  -38 32|1J04168001(P3 -22 44

Gab 69 Sp3 61]]154596000(L -39 32]|J04169001|P3 - 21 44

Ga7 70 Sp4 62|1154607101(M -6 36]1J04179001 (P4 -21 46

Ga8 71 Sp5 63| | 154729001 |F -2 20|} J04186001|P4 -23 46

141096001 |Ga2 65]1147531101|Ga1 641154730001 (F -3 20]1J04189001 (P4 -25 46
141728001|C -7 8 Ga2 65| | 154731000|F -4 20|} J04195001|P2 -6 42
Sp1 59 Gab 68| 1154742001 |Ga3 66]]J04210001|P3 -23 44

Sp2 60 Gab6 69| | 155676001 |Ga7 70} | JO4215001|P4 - 24 46

Sp3 61 Ga7 70] 1156114001 (Ga7 70]1J04243001 (P3 -24 44

Sp4 62 Ga8 7111156115001 (Ga6 69| | J04249001|P4 - 26 46

Sp5 63]]148537101|L - 21 32| | 156116001 |Ga6 69| |J04251001|S -8 52
142002001(Z -44 58| 149097000|N  -29 38| |156243021|D -78 14]1J04255001(S -9 52
142026003(Q -2 48] 149578000(H -57 26]1156958021|D -27 12]|J04273001|P2 -7 42
142027001|Q -3 48]1149799000(Q -18 48 D -53 12]1J04296001 |P1 - 27 40
142374100|D -9 12]|150172003|Z -25 56|1158722001(D -86 14]|J04314001|P4 -27 46
1424430012 - 41 56| 150174000|Z -22 56| 159324001|G -20 22|]J04392001|P1 -33 40
142721001|Z -45 58 Z -26 56 Sp1 59]1J04393001(P3 -1 44
142990001|Z -36 56|1150179002(z -30 56 Sp2 60] | J04438001|P3 -2 44
143548000(Q -15 48]1150182000(2 -18 56 Sp3 61]]J04440001|P3 -3 44
143549000(Q -14 48]1150183000(Z -35 56 Sp4 62]]J04442001|P1 -32 40
143711101 |Ga1 64]1150206000(Z -28 56 Sp5 63]]J04468001(P3 -16 44
Ga2 65]]150206002|1Z -20 56|1159805001(J -34 28]1J04469001|S -2 52

Gab 68]1150207001(2 -27 56| | 159859201 |Ga5 68|]J04470001|S -7 52

Gab6 69]1150789101|C -9 8]|180018151|B -64 6]]J04487001|P1 -19 40

Ga7 70 Sp2 60] | 183388001|G -23 22]1J04593001|P3 -9 44

Ga8 71 Sp3 61]]183389001|G -24 22]1J80081040(P4 -28 46
143882001|1Z -9 56 Sp4 62| ]183390001|G -25 22]|J800810E0|P4 -28 46
143910009|Z -10 56 Ga9 72|1233268002|P4 - 22 46]|J80380040|P4 -29 46
144226001|Z -15 56| 150792001 |Sp2 60| |BMP2060-0000000-0G40 J803800EO|P4 -29 46
144504001\ -5 28 Sp5 63 |P2 -1 42]1J80630001 (P4 -30 46
144875001|H -15 24|1150792101|Sp3 61| |BMP2060-0000000-CG40 J806300E1|P4 -30 46
145157101|C -9 8 Sp4 62 |P2 -1 | 42]1J80964201(P3 -19 44
Sp1 59 Ga9 72] |BMP2060-0000000-EG40 J80965001 (P3 -20 44

Ga3 66]1150793001(D -90 14 P2 -1 42]|J80966101|P3 -20 44
145446001|J -33 28 Sp2 60} ]J00494001(P3 -12 44]11J80967001|P3 -17 44
145446002|K  -30 30 Sp3 61]1J01411001(P3 - 11 44]1J80968001(P3 -17 44
145737001|H -9 24 Sp4 62|1J03733001(P3 -4 44]11J80970001|P3 -18 44
145971101 |Sp1 59 Sp5 63| 1J03739001(P3 -13 4411J80973001|P2 -2 42
Ga2 65 Ga9 72| 1J03940001|P1 - 11 40]1J80974001|P2 -3 42
146039021|E -2 18]|151267001|B  -63 6]|J03955001|P1 -12 40] | J80975001|P4 -20 46
146046000(Q -16 48]1151308102|D - 11 12]|J03956001|P1 - 14 40]|S01005000|1Z -23 56
146050001 |Ga1 64 D -43 12]1J03957001|P1 -15 40]}S01107101|Gab 68
146194000(Q -17 48]1151594001(B -62 6] ]J03958001|P1 -17 40]|S01419000(J - 11 28
146231001 |Ga1 64]]153037201|C -9 8]1J03961001|P1 -23 40} 1S01904001|Ga1 64

75




#35| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO page][ CODE | REF.NO Jpage]| CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO JPage
S01904001|Ga2 65||s13561101|Sp3 61| |s29649001|Gat 64| |552936001|Sp1 59
Ga5 68 Sp4 62| |s30103001|Ga8 71 Sp2 60

Gab 69 Sp5 63||s31006001|C - 31 8 Sp3 61

Ga7 70| | s13684001|Ga5 68||s31032001[y - 36 28 Sp4 62

Gas 71 Gab 69 K -32 30 Sp5 63
S02602001|G - 20 22 Ga7 70||s31885001|E -9 18| |s55655201|4  -27 28
Sp1 59 Gas 71||s31899251|D - 41 12||sA1105001|A -5 2

Sp2 60||s16335001|D - 51 12| | $31910001|Ga6 69| |sA1106001[A -1 2

Sp3 61||s16337001|D -52 12||s31938001|Q - 12 48| |sAt1107001|A -2 2

Sp4 62| |s16625050(T -7 54| |s31939001|Q -13 48| |sA1120001|B -5 4

Sp5 63| |s16629151[T -9 54| |s32263001|A -9 2| |sA1133001|sp1 59
S02620201|J  -28 28||s16630051|T - 16 54| |s32907050[P4 -9 46 Sp2 60
S02637001|L -4 32||s16643009[T -23 54 R -7 50 Sp3 61
S02643001|L -6 32||s17774001|z -1 56| |s34281000[P4 -4 46 Sp4 62
S02645001|L - 20 32||s20356001|T - 19 54| |s34352101|D -70 14| |sA1134001|Sp5 63
S02646001|L  -65 34||s23418002[K - 19 30| |s34756021|E -6 18| |SA1135001|Sp1 59
S02647021|L  -25 32||s23651001[8 -2 4| |s35775010|Sp1 59 Sp2 60
S02648001|L  -26 32 B -6 4 Sp2 60 Sp3 61
S02742001|D -89 14 B -57 6 Sp3 61 Sp4 62
Sp1 59 B -74 6 Sp4 62| |sA1136001|sp5 63

Gat 64 B -76 6||s35776101|Ga4 67| |sA1137001|sp1 59

Ga2 65 B -79 6| |s35776201|Sp1 59 Sp2 60
S02743001|D -89 14 B -81 6||s35777101|Cc -9 8 Sp3 61
Sp1 59 D -68 14 Sp1 59 Sp4 62

Ga3 66 D -81 14 Sp2 60 Sp5 63
S02744001|Ga5 68 D -112 | 16 Sp3 61||sAa1138101[B - 51 6
S02747101|2  -24 56 G -12 22 Sp4 62|[sAa1139101[B - 52 6
S02748001|D - 91 14 G -14 22 Gad 67||sA1140001|B  -56 6
Sp1 59 G -19 22||s35820021|E -4 18| |SA1143001|B  -67 6

Gad 67 L -33 32||s35821021|E -1 18| |SA1144001|B  -68 6

Ga5 68| |s25235001|B -3 4||s36893050(L  -47 32||sA1145001[B - 69 6
S02763602|Z - 16 56| |s25236001(B -4 4||s37060001|P3 -26 44]|sA1150001|B - 78 6
S02999201|Ga5 68 D -57 14 Wa 73||sAa1166001[B - 73 6
S03000201|Ga5 68 D -95 16||s37061010|z -3 56| |sAa1171001[c -1 8
S03245001|G  -22 22||s25279101|N - 18 38 Sp5 63| |sA1173001|C -1 8
S03246001|G - 26 22||s25321001|D - 59 14| | s38687000|L - 59 32||sAa1174001[c -5 8
S03677001|N  -27 38||s25339201|D - 96 16||s38712001|B - 59 6||sAa1175001[c  -36 8
S03882201|Ga5 68| |S25344001|H -62 26||s38713100[B - 60 6||sa1176001[c - 12 8
S03883201|Sp2 60]|s25380401|H - 17 24||s38760001|Ga4 67||sA1177001|Cc - 13 8
Sp3 61||s25382001[H -5 24||s38769000[H -8 24||sAa1178001|Cc - 14 8

Sp4 62 H -22 24||s38803051|T -4 54||sAa1179001[c - 15 8

Sp5 63 H -25 24||s38804050[T -5 54 c -27 8

Ga5 68| |S25401100(B - 71 6||s39051001|C - 32 8 C -30 8
S03884301|Ga6 69| |s25426101|L - 11 32||s39830101|D -107 | 16 H -68 26
S04159000|P4 - 15 46||s25427101|D  -113 | 16||S40765001|z - 49 58| |sAa1181001[c - 17 8
S04630000(H - 11 24| |s25434000|L - 37 32||s40938001y  -30 28| |sA1182001|C - 19 8
S04632101|J  -29 28| |S25449201|N -5 38||s41205001|N -4 38||sa1183001[c  -20 8
S06055009|Z2 -6 56| |s25454001|N - 17 38| |s41206001|N -3 3s||sa1184001[Cc - 21 8
s07027001|Q -7 48| |S25456001|N - 23 38| |s41207000(N - 28 3s||sa1186001[Cc  -24 8
S07350001|C - 25 8 N -30 38||s42893001|Cc -7 8l|sa1189101|C - 41 10
S07649001|Gat 64| |s25457101|Q -1 48| |s45050001|A - 16 2|[sAa1190001fc  -29 8
Ga2 65| |S25469100|D - 16 12| |s45563001|0 -3 28| |sA1193001|C - 40 10
S07783001|z - 48 58| |s25475101|H -63 26||s45837001|Cc - 33 8||sA1206001|D -15 12
S09621151|/A  -13 2||s25789000|k -9 30| |s47487001|H -37 24]|sA1207001|D - 19 12
S09634000|2 -7 56| |s25821001|Gag 72||s47508101|D  -106 | 16||SA1200001|D -23 12
$11222001|Ga2 65| | S25822001|Ga8 71||s47509001|H -39 24| |sA1210001|D - 25 12
S12441001|J  -35 28 Ga9 72||s50008101|D -5 12|IsAa1211001|D  -26 12
K -33 30| |s29644001|Ga3 66]|s51272100(H - 42 24]|sA1214101|D - 32 12
S12915001|D - 58 14| |529645001|Ga2 65||s51282101[z - 19 56||sa1217101[D - 40 12
S13385001|C - 11 8| |s29646001|Ga1 64||s51283001|z - 17 56||sAa1218001[D - 42 12
S13561101|C -7 8| |s29647101|Ga6 69||s51815001|H - 26 24| |sA1223001|D - 48 12
Sp1 59 Gas 71 H -35 24| |sA1225001|D - 54 12

Sp2 60| | S29648101|Ga6 69| |s52764001(H - 18 24]|sA1226101|D  -62 14

~
D




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA1227101|D -64 14| |SA1371201|M -1 36] |SA2170001(A -15 2] |SA2433101(Sp5 63
SA1228001|D -65 14] |SA1372001(M -2 36| |SA2171001IM -9 36 Ga4 67
SA1229101|D -67 14| |SA1373001|M -4 36] [SA2177001|T -6 54| |SA2689101|R - 18 50

J  -12 28| |SA1374301(N -1 38| |SA2190001|K  -24 30| |SA2778201|C - 34 8
SA1230001|D -71 14| |SA1376001|N  -10 38] |SA2194201(B - 50 4] |SA2779001(H -40 24
SA1231001|D -72 14} |SA1377001|{N - 20 38| |SA2250001|B - 58 6] |SA2836101|C -10 8
SA1233101|D -76 14| |SA1378201|N  -24 38] |SA2251001(B - 75 6 Sp5 63
SA1234001|D -80 14] |SA1388101|P4 - 18 46| |SA2252001(B - 80 6 Ga1 64
SA1237001|D -75 14 R -15 50] |SA2254101(B - 82 6 Ga2 65
SA1238401|D -83 14 R -17 50| |SA2258001L - 31 32 Gabd 68
SA1239201|D -84 14] |SA1390001[R -6 50| |SA2270001|P4 -3 46 Ga6 69
SA1242001|D -87 14] |SA1391601|L  -44 32 R -2 50 Ga7 70

D -104 16] |SA1392001|L - 45 32| |SA2286001|F -15 20 Ga8 71
SA1245101|D -93 16] |[SA1393001|L  -46 32| |SA2287001(N  -19 38| |SA2837101(C  -10 8
SA1247001|D -94 16] |SA1394101|L  -63 34| |SA2293101|D - 117 16 Sp5 63
SA1250101(D -100 16 R -16 50| |SA2294101(D -115 16 Ga9 72
SA1251001|D  -101 16] |SA1396001|N -2 38| |SA2295201|D - 111 16] |SA2838101(Ga3 66
SA1253101|D -98 16} |ISA1397001|T -1 54| |SA2296001|T -13 54| 1SA2839101(Ga1 64
SA1254001|D -99 16] |SA1399201|F -1 20| |SA2343001|H -2 24 Ga2 65
SA1258001|F -5 20]|SA1656011|1Z2 -2 56| |SA2345001(D -90 14 Ga3 66
SA1261001|D  -56 14] |SA1656014(Z2 -2 56 Sp2 60 Gab 68
SA1263001|D - 56 14] |SA1656022|1Z -2 56 Sp3 61 Gab 69
SA1269001|D -39 12| |SA1658010|1Z -2 56 Sp4 62 Ga7 70
SA1273001|G -10 22]|SA1660010|1Z2 -2 56 Spb5 63 Ga8 71
SA1284001(G -15 22||SA1752014|Z2 -2 56 Ga6 69| |SA2840101|Ga1 64
SA1285001(G - 16 22||SA1752022|12 -2 56 Ga8 71 Ga2 65
SA1286001(G -18 22| |SA1941001|T -2 54| |SA2346001|D -92 14 Gab 68
SA1291001(J -21 28| |SA1942001|T -3 54 Sp2 60 Ga6 69
SA1292001(H -1 24| |SA1950001|T  -12 54 Sp3 61 Ga7 70
SA1295001(H -13 24||SA1961101|J  -20 28 Sp4 62 Ga8 71
SA1300001(H -27 24| |SA1962001|1Z - 11 56 Sp5 63| |SA2841101|Ga1 64
SA1303001(H -29 24||SA1963001|1Z -12 56 Gab 68 Ga2 65

H -46 24||SA1967001IN - 15 38 Gab 69 Gab 68
SA1304001(H -3 241 1SA1969001|1Z -8 56 Ga8 7 Gab 69
SA1305001|H -4 241 1SA1971101|K -1 30f |SA2347001|D - 109 16 Ga7 70
SA1306001(H -33 24| ISA1975001|K -3 30| |SA2348001|C -7 8 Ga8 71
SA1307001|H -34 24] |SA1978001|K -4 30| ISA2351101J -1 28] |SA2842101|Ga1 64
SA1309001(H -38 241 1SA1980001|K -7 30| |SA2352101|1J -1 28 Ga2 65
SA1313101|H -44 24]|SA1981101|K  -10 30| |ISA2354001(P1 - 31 40 Gab 68
SA1314001(H -50 2411SA1982101(K - 11 30| |SA2356101|1J -6 28 Ga6 69
SA1316001|H - 52 24 |SA1983001|K  -12 30] |SA2358101|J -8 28 Ga7 70
SA1317001(B  -72 6| |SA1984001|K - 16 30| |SA2362001|1J -2 28 Ga8 71
SA1321401|H -55 26 |SA1985001|K -18 30] |SA2363001|J -4 28] |SA2844101|F -9 20
SA1322301(H -56 26] |ISA1988001(K - 20 30| |SA2377001|D -69 14] |SA2848001(F -10 20
SA1323001|H -58 26] |SA1989001|1K - 21 30] |SA2378001|B - 77 6] 1ISA2849001(D -10 12
SA1324001(H -59 26]ISA1990101(K - 22 30| |SA2383001|L - 34 32| |SA2850101|D - 31 12
SA1325001|H -60 26 |SA1991001|K - 23 30] |SA2386001|P4 -8 46 |SA2851001|D -34 12
SA1326101(H -61 26] |ISA1992101|K  -25 30| |SA2387001|P4 -10 46] |ISA2852001|F -8 20
SA1327101|H -67 26 |SA1994101|K  -29 301 |SA2388101|P4 -2 46] |SA2854001|D -30 12
SA1332001(T -18 54| |SA1998001|L - 60 32| |SA2389001|P4 -7 46] |ISA2856101|Ga1 64
SA1335001|T -8 54] |ISA2040001|A - 17 2| |SA2390101|P4 -19 46 Ga2 65
SA1336001(T - 11 54 Wa 73| |SA2401001|D -103 16 Gab 68
SA1338001(T - 21 54| |SA2041001|/A -17 2| |[SA2404001|B -61 6 Ga6 69
SA1342001(J -18 28 Wa 73| |ISA2405001(P4 - 11 46 Ga7 70
SA1343001(J -13 28] I1SA2097101|L - 51 32| |SA2406001|P4 - 16 46 Ga8 71
SA1345001(J -16 28] |SA2161001|1B  -12 4| 1SA2407001(P4 -1 46| |SA2868001|L  -62 32
SA1359001|J -10 28 B -19 4| |SA2417001|J - 14 28 P1 -8 40

K -26 30 B -26 4| 1SA2422001(B -10 411SA2875001(G  -29 22
SA1360101|K  -27 30 B -34 4 B -17 4| |SA2992001|F -12 20
SA1362101|L  -29 32 B -42 4 B -24 41 1SA3025001|P1 -38 40
SA1363001|L  -30 32]|SA2162001(D -73 14 B -32 4||SA3114001|D -116 16
SA1366001|L - 42 32| |SA2165001|C - 28 8 B -40 411SA3152001|D -114 16
SA1367201|L  -48 32 T -25 54||SA2433101|C  -10 8||SA3158101|H -24 24

7




#35| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO page][ CODE | REF.NO Jpage]| CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO JPage
SA3508001|H -65 26| |sA7295001|R -3 50
SA3980001|C - 16 sllsa7207101|z - 14 56
SA4098001|P4 -5 46| |sA7320001|G -9 22

R -4 50| |sA7321001[D - 21 12
SA4099001|P4 -6 46||sA7323201|D - 45 12
R -5 50| |sA7324201|D  -46 12
SA4211001|P1 -37 40| |sA7325001|P1 -2 40
SA4259001|A -3 2||sA7330001|D -85 14
SA4494001|D -2 12||sA7341101|L - 18 32
SA4552001|H - 41 24||sA7345101|H - 23 24
SA5329001|L  -13 32||sA7422001[D -108 | 16
SA5730101|P1 -4 40| |sA7525001|G -4 22
SA5731001|P1 -6 40| |sA7552001|L -1 32
SA5732001|P1 -5 40| |sA7554001|G - 13 22
SA6167001|J -7 28||sA7577001[L - 12 32
SA6606001|Z - 29 56| |sA7607001[C -6 8
SA6607001|Z  -33 56]|sA7625001[B -8 4
zZ -34 56 B -22 4
SA6609001|Z  -37 56 B -38 4
SA6629001[z - 21 56| |sA7626001[B - 15 4
SA7148001|G -3 22||sA7627001[B - 30 4
SA7209101[B -1 4||sa7635001|D - 13 12
SA7212101|B -7 4||sa7636001|H - 16 24
SA7222101|B - 14 4||sa7654001[B - 28 4
SA7227101|B - 21 4 B -36 4
SA7234101|B  -29 4 B -44 4
SA7238101|B  -37 4| |sA7686002|Sp1 59
SA7239101|B  -45 4 Sp2 60
SA7240001|Sp5 63 Sp3 61
SA7241001|Sp1 59 Sp4 62
Sp2 60 Sp5 63
Sp3 61| |sA7687001|sp1 59
Sp4 62 Sp2 60
SA7242001|C -2 8 Sp3 61
SA7243001|D -1 12 Sp4 62
SA7246001|D -4 12 Sp5 63
SA7249101|D -7 12| |sA7688001|Sp1 59
SA7250101|D -8 12 Sp2 60
SA7252001|D - 36 12 Sp3 61
SA7253001|D -37 12 Sp4 62
SA7254001|D - 49 12 Sp5 63
SA7255001|D - 74 14| |sA7693001|G -7 22
SA7257001|D - 88 14| |sa7879001|G -6 22
SA7261101|G -1 22| |sA7898201|L - 49 32
SA7262001|G -2 22| |sA7899001|L - 50 32
SA7263301|G -5 22| |sA7900001|L - 52 32
SA7265101|H -20 24| |sA8002001|N - 13 38
SA7266001|G - 11 22| |sA8004001|C -39 10
SA7269001|H -28 24||sAso05001|Cc  -37 8
SA7271001|J  -23 28| |sA8008001|R - 13 50
SA7272001|J -26 28
SA7273001|J  -27 28
SA7275001|J  -29 28
SA7282101|L -9 32
SA7283001[L - 10 32
SA7284101|L  -16 32
SA7285001|L  -17 32
SA7287001|L  -23 32
SA7288001[L  -54 32
SA7291101|P1 -1 40
SA7292101|P1 -3 40
SA7293001|P1 -7 40
SA7294001|R -1 50

78




a_n

IN—YTyYH
PARTS BOOK

TSH-TEHRSH http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 A EMEHEEXERAT 15%F 15 TEL:0120-33-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

©2006 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. S-7200B
SA7309-001.J/E
2006.04.B (1)



	Cover
	Description of model plate 
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
	C. Presser foot mechanism
	D. Feed mechanism
	E. Knee lifter mechanism
	F. Quick reverse mechanism
	G. Rotary hook mechanism
	H. Lubrication
	J. Threading mechanism
	K. Bobbin winder mechanism
	L. Thread trimmer mechanism
	M. Tension release mechanism
	N. Thread wiper mechanism
	P1. Control box and motor mechanism
	P2. Control box mechanism
	P3. Control box mechanism
	P4. Control box mechanism (Option parts)
	Q. Knee switch mechanism
	R. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	S. Power supply equipment mechanism
	T. Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts)
	Z. Accessories
	Sp1. Different parts list (For Japan)
	Sp2. Different parts list (For USA)
	Sp3. Different parts list (For China)

	Sp4. Different parts list (For General export)

	Sp5. Different parts list (For Europe & Canada)

	Ga1. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

	Ga2. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 
3ROW) 
	Ga3. Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 3ROW)

	Ga4. Gauge parts list (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW)

	Ga5. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

	Ga6. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

	Ga7. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

	Ga8. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

	Ga9. Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 4ROW)

	Wa. Warning labels
	Index
	Back Cover



